
 

 
 

FAST-WAY LIMITED WARRANTY POLICY 
 
Ideal Manufacturing, Inc., hereinafter referred to as “Manufacturer” warrants FAST-WAY 
equipment to be free from defect in material and workmanship, under normal use and service, 
for a period of one (1) year from the date of original purchase.  Manufacturer will, at its 
option, replace or repair at factory in Billings, MT, any part or parts which shall appear, to 
the satisfaction of the Manufacturer, upon inspection at its factory, to have been defective in 
material or workmanship.  This warranty does not obligate the Manufacturer to bear any 
transportation charges in connection with replacement or repair of defective parts. This 
warranty does not cover products or accessories that are not manufactured by Ideal 
Manufacturing, Inc. That product follows the warranty, and guidelines of that manufacturer.  
This warranty excludes electrical components and damage due to Acts of God, unauthorized 
modifications, misuse, abuse or negligence to this product. 
 
In order to proceed with a warranty claim, Ideal Manufacturing must be notified of the 
problem.   A new part will be shipped out prepaid (Ground UPS).  If the customer requests 
that the part be expedited that shipping charge will be charged to the owner.   
 
The part that is being warranted must be returned to Ideal Manufacturing postage prepaid.  
When the new part is shipped out, it will go out with an invoice and a warranty part return 
number.  The defective part must be returned to Ideal Manufacturing, Inc freight prepaid, with 
the warranty part return number.  At that time the invoice will be considered paid in full. 
 
This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other obligation, liabilities or warranties.  In no 
event shall Ideal Manufacturing be liable or responsible for incidental or consequential 
damage or for any other direct or indirect damage loss, cost, expense or fee. 
 
This warranty shall not apply to any products or parts that have been altered or repaired 
without written consent of Ideal Manufacturing. 
 
Labor to remove and reinstall defective product or parts will be paid from a labor rate and 
schedule only.  Consult Ideal Manufacturing for that rate and schedule.   
 
For further information on returning your product or questions concerning Ideal 
Manufacturing warranty, please contact Ideal Manufacturing.  
 
 
 
Ideal Manufacturing Inc., 2011 Harnish Blvd., Billing’s, Montana 59101, 1-800-523-3888 toll free, 1-406-656-4360 phone, 1-406-656-4363 fax 



Si-Low-206 M1 
TABLE OF CONTENTS 

 
DESCRIPTION PAGE # 
Si-Low 206 M1 Over View 1 
Electrical Control Panel 440 volt 3 phase 2 
Electrical Control Panel 240 volt 3 phase  3 
Electrical Control Panel 240 volt Single phase  4 
Electrical Connector for Towing 5 
Main Component List 6 
General Layout 7 
Preparing Silo for Transport 8 
Set Up Procedure  9 
Safety Rules 10 
Notes 11 
Operating Procedure 12,13 
Electric Motor Drive 14,15 
Gas & Diesel Engine Drive 16,17 
Auger Drive Assembly with Guard 18,19 
Auger Upper Bearing Assembly 20 
Slide Gate to Auger 21 
Optional Control System for Electric Motor 22 
Silo Baghouse 23 
Baghouse Assembly 24,25 
Adjustable Legs & Optional Load Cells 26,27 
Trailer Wheel Components 28 
Man Hole 29 
Vibrator & Aeration System 30 
12 Volt DC Vibrator Wiring 31 
Vibrator & Optional Pulse Aeration Wiring 32 
Speed Reducer 33,34 
Bushing Kit 35 
Slide Gate Assembly 36 
Electrical Control Panel 440 volt 3 phase with Remote Control 37 
Electrical Control Panel 240 volt 3 phase with Remote Control 38 
Electrical Control Panel 240 volt Single phase with Remote Control 39 
Load Cell to J Box Wiring Diagram 40 
Cardinal Scale Manual  
Honda Engine Manual  
 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

T 
H

en
ry

12
/1

0/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

01

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

D
IM

EN
SI

O
N

S

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

1 
/ 

30

M
AS

S
82

25
.2

 lb
m

as
s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

8'
-6

"

24
'-9

11
16

"

12
'-3

7
32

"

Si
-L

ow
-2

06
 M

1
O

ve
r 

Vi
ew

1



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

440 / 460 VOLT THREE PHASE



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

240 VOLT THREE PHASE



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

240 VOLT SINGLE PHASE



              SEVEN POLE PLUG CONNECTOR

             IDEAL MFG INC SL206 M1-02

              DESCRIPTION
TM Tail & Clearance Lights BROWN

WHITE

GREEN

YELLOW

WHITE

BLACK

S Brake    Ground

RT Right   Signal

LT Left   Signal

GD Ground for Lights

A Hot Wire for Brake

                        Si-Low-206 M1
ELECTRICAL CONNECTOR FOR TOWING

        TOP
INSIDE VIEW



 6 

 
Si-Low-206 M1 

 
MAIN COMPONENT LIST 

 
 

REF# DESCRIPTION 
1 Auger to Silo attachment components 
2 Speed Reducer and Electric Motor  
3 Electrical Box  
4 Aeration System 
5 Fill Pipe 
6 Bag Type Dust Collector and Clean Out Hopper  
7 Top-Wind Tongue Jack 
8 Adjustable Leg Assembly  
9 Auger Drive Assembly 
10 Man Hole  
11 Upper Bearing Assembly 
12 Vent Hose  
13 Red Side Marker  
14 Red Brake Light 
15 Amber Side Marker 
16 Tire and Axle Assembly  
17 Cement Silo 200 Barrel capacity (30 tons) 
18 Auger 
19 Main Frame 
20 Lifting Eyes 
21 Discharge Boot (shipped loose) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

T 
H

en
ry

12
/1

1/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

03

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

M
AI

N
 C

O
M

PO
N

EN
TS

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

1 
/ 

30

M
AS

S
82

25
.2

 lb
m

as
s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

17

11

21

18

20

3 14

8

4

1

9

16

8
19

7

6

20

12

17

6

17

10

10

5

2 Si
-L

ow
 2

06
 M

1
M

ai
n 

Co
m

po
ne

nt
s

7



 8 

Si-Low-206 M1 
PREPARING SILO FOR TRANSPORT 

 
1. Most important is to be positive that all cement has been removed from silo, auger 

and bag-house. 
 
2. Using a rubber mallet, hit the sidewalls of hopper section of silo; listening for a 

hollow sound.  Clean out remaining cement.  A bag of floor dry will aid in cleaning 
out the auger by opening the manhole on top of the silo, pour the floor dry inside of 
the cement silo.  Turn auger on, open discharge gate.  Run auger until the floor dry 
no longer comes out of discharge end of auger.  Turn auger off and close discharge 
gate. 

 
3. Disconnect air supply. 

 
4. Disconnect electrical supply.  CAUTION!  Only a qualified person should do this. 

 
5. Using top-wind tongue jack, raise front of cement silo until all weight is off both 

front legs. 
 

6. Remove keepers from both front leg pins, slowly remover leg pins. CAUTION! Inner 
leg will fall to ground. STAY CLEAR WHEN REMOVING LEG PINS. 

 
7. Using handle on leg pad, raise leg until pin can be installed in first hole.  Install leg 

pin through hole, install keeper.  Repeat on second leg at front of cement silo. 
 

8. Using top-wind tongue jack, lower front of cement silo until all weight is off both 
rear legs. 

 
9. Remove keepers from both leg pins; slowly remove leg pins.  CAUTION! Inner leg 

will fall to ground.  STAY CLEAR WHEN REMOVING LEG PINS! 
 

10. Using handle on leg pad, raise leg until leg pin can be installed in first hole.  Install 
leg pin through hole and install keeper.  Repeat on second leg at rear of cement silo. 

 
11. Using top-wind tongue jack, raise front of cement silo until tow vehicle can back 

under pintle hitch. 
 

12. Back tow vehicle under pintle hitch, using top-wind tongue jack, lower front of 
cement silo onto tow vehicle hitch, secure latch.  Hook safety chains and break-away 
cable to tow vehicle.  Plug in lights, check lights for proper operation. 

 
13. Raise top-wind jack to full up position.  See drawing (Adjustable Legs) on page 27.    

. 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 9 

Si-Low-206 M1 
 

SET UP PROCEDURE 
 

1. Select a level site with solid footing for setting up and operating cement silo. 
 

2. Block tires, to keep cement silo from moving, before unhooking tow vehicle. 
 

3. Unhook tow vehicle, move vehicle away from cement silo. 
 

4. Remove keepers from both leg pins at rear of cement silo. Slowly remove leg 
pins.  CAUTION!  Inner leg will fall to ground; STAY CLEAR WHEN 
REMOVING LEG PINS!  See page 27. 

 
5. Using top-wind tongue jack, lower front end of silo until leg pins can be 

installed in second hole in rear legs. 
6. Install leg pins through holes in both rear legs; install keepers. 

 
7. Remove keepers from both leg pins, at front of silo. Slowly remove leg pins 

CAUTION!  Inner leg will fall to ground.  STAY CLEAR WHEN 
REMOVING LEG PINS! 

  
8. Using top-wind tongue jack, raise front of cement silo until leg pins can be 

installed in second hole in front legs 
 

9. Install leg pins through holes in both front legs; install keepers. 
 

10. Using top-wind jack, lower front of cement silo until all weight is off jack. 
 

11. Check cement silo for level and stability. Correct as needed. 
 

12. Connect electric power to disconnect box at rear of cement silo, using 
qualified person. Check for proper rotation of electric motor. Correct as 
needed. 

 
13. Connect air supply to valve. Silo fluidizer aerators require 10.2 CFM @ 90 

PSI with a 60 gallon tank. See drawing on page 30. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 10

 
 

SAFETY RULES 
 
Follow instructions.  Don’t take chances.  If you don’t know, ask.  When setting up 
lowering or putting equipment into traveling position, follow all instructions in operator’s 
manual. 
 
Correct or report unsafe conditions.  If you are not sure of how to correct a hazard, report 
it and get help. 
 
Help keep everything clean and orderly.  Trips or falls can cause serious injuries. 
 
Use the right tools and equipment for the job.  Use them safely.  Replace all machine 
guards after repairs. 
 
Report all injuries and get first aid or medical treatment promptly. 
 
Use, adjust and repair equipment only when authorized. 
 
Use prescribed protective equipment.  Keep it in good condition.  Wear your hard hat, 
safety climbing devices or belt.  Wear safe clothing to protect you from material being 
handled, cold or hot.  Wear dust mask when conditions require them.  Gloves, safety 
glasses or eye protection, and ear plugs for noise. 
 
Don’t horseplay; avoid distracting others. 
 
When lifting, bend your knees and get help for heavy loads. 
 
Don’t repair or adjust equipment while in motion.  Shut off power at source, gasoline 
engines or electric motors. 
 
Gasoline, L.P. gases fumes are highly explosive. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 11

 
 NOTES:  
 
 

  



 12

 
Si-Low-206 M1 

OPERATING PROCEDURE 
Reference Drawing # 206 M-04 

 
A. CHARGING SILO 

 
1. Close silo discharge gate, (REF# 1) 
2. Air pump cement through filler pipe, (REF# 5) do not exceed 8 PSI while 

filling silo. 
3. You must shake upper section of bag-house to clean filter bags each time 

after filling silo. (REF #6) Weekly inspection of filter bags is 
recommended. 

4. You must after filling silo each time open cleanout gate, at bottom of bag-
house hopper, remove over flow cement from hopper; close gate.  (REF 
#6) 

5. Bimonthly inspection of over pressure valves is recommended. (REF #7) 
 

B. AUGER OPERATION 
 

1. Raise disconnect handle on electrical panel to ON position.  (REF #3). 
2. Open discharge gate.  REF#1) 
3. Turn air supply on. (Supplied by customer) 
4. Open ball valve on aerator system for one minute. Close ball valve. If 

optional pulse system is purchased turn air valve control to ON position. 
(REF# 3). (Optional) 

5. Push start button, (REF # 3).  Auger will start. Turn vibrator on when 
needed. Optional aerators will pulse on for three seconds, off for seven 
seconds, until stop button is pushed. 

 
      NOTE:  If slower delivery of cement is needed; close discharge gate to    
get desired amount. 
 
6. Fill unit with cement. 
7. When unit is filled push stop button to stop the auger, and turn vibrator 

off.  (REF #3) 
8. Close discharge gate. (REF # 1). 
9. Lower disconnect handle on electrical panel to OFF position. (REF #3). 

 
10. NOTE:  The auger should be emptied on last load of the shift. The 

Discharge Boot should be rolled up to seal off moisture from getting into 
the Auger Tube at the end of each shift. 

 
 



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

T 
H

en
ry

12
/1

1/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

04

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

O
PE

RA
TI

N
G

 P
RO

CE
D

U
RE

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

1 
/ 

30

M
AS

S
82

25
.2

 lb
m

as
s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

7

2

3

5

6

1

AR
ER

AT
O

R 
SY

ST
EM

 B
AL

L 
VA

LV
E

BA
G

 H
O

U
SE

 C
LE

AN
O

U
T 

G
AT

E

D
IS

CH
AR

G
E 

BO
O

T
SH

IP
PE

D
 L

O
O

SE

13

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

O
PE

R
AT

IN
G

 P
R
O

CE
D

U
R
E



SI-LOW 206 M1
ELECTRIC MOTER DRIVE PARTS LIST

Drawing 206 M1-05

ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
1 SLO324 1 AUGER ASSEMBLY
2 SLO325 1 DRIVE MOUNTING FRAME
3 SLO331 2 5/8 SPACER
4 SLO331A 2 3/16 SPACER
5 POO635 1 5 HP MOTOR
6 POO138 1 SHEAVE 2BK47H ELECTRIC DRIVEN
7 POO680 1 H 7/8 BUSHING
8 N/A 1 1/4 X 1/4 X 2 KEY STOCK
9 POO234 1 H 1 1/8 BUSHING

10 POO631 1 SHEAVE 2BK80H
11 N/A 4 1/4 -20 X 3/4 Hex Bolt
12 N/A 12 1/4 Lock Washer
13 SLO327 1 BELT GUARD BASE ELECTRIC MOTOR
14 SLO328 1 BELT GUARD COVER ELECTRIC MOTOR
15 SLO332 1 GUARD BRACKET
16 N/A 2 5/16 Lock Washer
17 N/A 2 5/16 Flat Washer
18 N/A 2 5/16-18 X 3/4 Hex Bolt
19 POO692 2 B-105 V BELT
20 N/A 2 1/2 -13 ALL THREAD X 10
21 N/A 12 1/2-13 Hex Nut
22 N/A 12 1/2 Flat Washer
23 N/A 12 1/2 Lock Washer
24 N/A 4 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
25 N/A 8 3/8 Flat Washer
26 N/A 4 3/8-16 X 2 1/4 Hex Bolt
27 N/A 8 3/8 Lock Washer
28 N/A 8 3/8-16 Hex Nut
29 N/A 2 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
30 N/A 2 3/8-16 x 1 Hex Bolt
31 N/A 8 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex Bolt
32 N/A 8 1/4-20 Hex Nut
33 N/A 4 7/16 Lock Washer
34 N/A 4 7/16 Flat Washer
35 N/A 4 7/16-14 X 1 Hex Bolt
36 N/A 1 3/16 X 3/16 X 1 3/8 KEY STOCK
37 POO632 1 SPEED REDUCEER

14



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

4/
8/

20
15

12
/1

1/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

05

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

EL
EC

TR
IC

 M
O

TO
R 

D
RI

VE

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

Te
l. 

(4
06

) 
65

6-
43

60

28

27

8
10

9

12

11

5

4

3

21 23 2

21
23

22

22
23

21

20

20

19

37
6

7
12

11

36

35
33

34

35
33

34

1

13

31

12
32

14

17
16

18

15

30

25

27
28

29
25

27

28

26

25

22 24

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
EL

EC
TR

IC
 M

O
TO

R 
D

RI
VE

15



SI-LOW 206 M1
GAS OR DIESEL DRIVE PARTS LIST

DRAWING 206 M1-06

ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
1 POO632 1 SPEED REDUCEER
2 SLO325 1 DRIVE NOUMTING FRAME
3 SLO329 1 BELT GUARD BASE GAS OR DIESEL ENGINE
4 SLO330 1 BELT GUARD COVER GAS OR DIESEL ENGINE
5 SLO332 1 GUARD BRACKET
6 POO649 1 SHEAVE 2BK60H GAS OR DIESEL DRIVEN
7 POO680 1 H 7/8 BUSHING
8 N/A 1 3/16 X 3/16 X 1 3/8 KEY STOCK
9 N/A 2 5/16-18 X 3/4 Hex Bolt

10 N/A 2 5/16 Lock Washer
11 N/A 2 5/16 Flat Washer
12 N/A 10 1/4 Lock Washer
13 N/A 2 1/4 -20 X 3/4 Hex Bolt
14 N/A 4 7/16-14 X 1 Hex Bolt
15 N/A 4 7/16 Lock Washer
16 N/A 4 7/16 Flat Washer
17 N/A 12 1/2-13 Hex Nut
18 N/A 12 1/2 Lock Washer
19 N/A 12 1/2 Flat Washer
20 N/A 2 1/2 -13 ALL THREAD X 10
21 N/A 4 1/2-13 X 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
22 N/A 5 3/8 Flat Washer
23 N/A 2 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 Hex Bolt
24 N/A 12 3/8 Lock Washer
25 N/A 11 3/8-16 Hex Nut
26 N/A 2 3/8-16 X 7/8 Hex Bolt
27 POO547 1 CENTRIFUGAL CLUTCH
28 N/A 1 1/4 X 1/4 X 2 KEY STOCK
29 POO692 2 B-105 V BELT
30 POO507 / POO502 1 GAS ENGINE / DIESEL ENGINE
31 N/A 1 3/8 -24 X 1 1/2 Hex Bolt
32 N/A 4 3/8 Flat Washer
33 N/A 4 3/8-16 X 2 Hex Bolt
34 SLO326 1 SILO FRAME
35 SLO349 1 BATTERY MOUNT PLATE
36 N/A 3 3-8-16 X 1 Hex Bolt
37 POO374 1 12 VOLT BATTERY
38 POO374A 1 BATTERY BOX
39 POO268 1 BATTERY GROUND STRAP
40 POO269 1 BATTERY TERMINAL
41 BKO125 1 BATTERY CABLE
42 N/A 8 1/4-20 X 1/2 Hex Bolt
43 N/A 8 1/4-20 Hex Nut

16



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

4/
9/

20
15

12
/1

1/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

06

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

G
AS

 O
R 

D
IE

SE
L 

D
RI

VE

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

Te
l. 

(4
06

) 
65

6-
43

60

38

38

3739
40

25

24

35

36

42

11
10

9

12

43

4

3

25
24

26
22

5

29
1615

14

1
6

7
12

13
8

17
18

19
2019

18
17

2119

17

18 2

3332

30

25

24

28

27
22

24
31

23

34

2119

41

TO
 E

N
G

IN
E

17

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
G

AS
 O

R 
D

IE
SE

L 
D

R
IV

E



SI-LOW 206 M1
AUGER DRIVE PARTS LISTS

DRAWING 206 M1-07

ITEM PART # QTY DESCRIPTION
1 POO127 1 #60 ROLLER CHAIN
2 SLO333 1 DRIVE SHAFT 1 1/4
3 N/A 34 1/2 FLAT WASHER
4 N/A 6 1/2 LOCK WASHER
5 N/A 1 1/2 X 3/8 X 2 1/2 KEY
6 N/A 6 1/2-13 HEX NUT
7 N/A 2 1/2-13 X 2 HEX BOLT
8 N/A 4 1/4 -20 X 5/8 HEX BOLT
9 N/A 2 1/4 KEY STOCK X 1 3/8

10 N/A 4 1/4 LOCK WASHER
11 N/A 4 1/4-20 HEX NUT
12 N/A 1 3/8 KEY STOCK X 1 3/8
13 N/A 6 3/8 LOCK WASHER
14 N/A 6 3/8-16 HEX NUT
15 N/A 6 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT
16 N/A 4 7/16 FLAT WASHER
17 N/A 4 7/16 LOCK WASHER
18 N/A 4 7/16-14 X 1 HEX BOLT
19 SLO335 1 AUGER FLANGE DRIVE END
20 SLO334 1 AUGER FLIGHT ASSEMBLY
21 POO128 1 AUGER FLIGHT SPROCKET
22 POO129A 1 BEARING
23 POO633 1 BUSHING KIT
24 SLO337 1 CHAIN GUARD BACK
25 SLO338 1 CHAIN GUARD COVER
26 POO135 1 DRIVE SHAFT SPROCKET
27 POO125 2 FELT SEAL
28 SLO336 2 FELT SEAL PLATE
29 P00136 1 MASTER LINK
30 POO143 1 PILLOW BLOCK BEARING
31 SLO324 1 SI-LOW 206 M AUGER TUBE
32 POO632 1 SPEED REDUCER

18



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

4/
10

/2
01

5

12
/1

1/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

07

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

AU
G

ER
 D

RI
VE

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

Te
l. 

(4
06

) 
65

6-
43

60

9

5

23

32

23
161718

2

6 6

4

3

730

15

20

31

16 17 18

11

10
25

1

29
29

29
926

12
21

24

8

6

4

22

3

28

3

27
14

13

19

19

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
AU

G
ER

 D
RI

VE



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 1
  

O
F 1

 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

4/
10

/2
01

5

12
/1

2/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

08

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

U
PP

ER
 B

EA
RI

N
G

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

Te
l. 

(4
06

) 
65

6-
43

60

PA
R

TS
 L

IS
T

D
ES

CR
IP

TI
O

N
Q

TY
PA

RT
 N

U
M

BE
R

IT
EM

1/
2-

13
 H

EX
 N

U
T

4
N

/A
1

3/
8-

16
 H

EX
 N

U
T

6
N

/A
2

1/
2 

FL
AT

 W
AS

H
ER

32
N

/A
3

3/
8-

16
 X

 1
 H

EX
 B

O
LT

4
N

/A
4

3/
8-

16
 X

 5
 H

EX
 B

O
LT

2
N

/A
5

1/
2 

LO
CK

 W
AS

H
ER

4
N

/A
6

3/
8 

LO
CK

 W
AS

H
ER

6
N

/A
7

BE
AR

IN
G

1
PO

O
12

4
8

FE
LT

 S
EA

L
1

PO
O

12
5

9
SI

-L
O

W
 2

06
 M

 A
U

G
ER

 T
U

BE
1

SL
O

32
4

10
AU

G
ER

 F
LI

G
H

T 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y

1
SL

O
33

4
11

FE
LT

 S
EA

L 
PL

AT
E

1
SL

O
33

6
12

U
PP

ER
 B

EA
R

IN
G

 M
O

U
N

T
1

SL
O

34
0

13
R

AI
N

 C
AP

1
SL

O
35

0
14

SP
AC

ER
2

SL
O

35
1

15

10

11

15

15

14

7
2

7
2

13
5

4

3

9

12

6
1

8

3

20

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
AU

G
ER

 U
PP

ER
 B

EA
RI

N
G

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

6/
26

/2
01

7

12
/1

2/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

08
 F

S

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

SL
ID

E 
G

AT
E

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

0.
35

 :
 1

M
AS

S
14

3.
4 

lb
m

as
s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

PA
RT

S 
LI

ST
D

ES
CR

IP
TI

O
N

Q
TY

PA
RT

 N
U

M
BE

R
IT

EM
AU

G
ER

 T
U

BE
1

SL
O

32
4

1
H

O
PP

ER
 F

LA
N

G
E

1
N

/A
2

SL
ID

E 
G

AT
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y
1

SL
O

45
0M

3
3/

8-
16

 X
 1

 H
ex

 B
ol

t
25

N
/A

4
3/

8 
-1

6 
X 

1 
1/

4 
H

ex
 B

ol
t

15
N

/A
5

3/
8 

 L
oc

k 
W

as
he

r
40

N
/A

6
3/

8-
16

  H
ex

 N
ut

30
N

/A
7

76

46

6

4

2

3

1

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

 A
N

D
 S

I-
LO

W
 2

06
 M

SL
ID

E 
G

AT
E

21



O
PT

IO
N

A
L 

CO
N

TR
O

L 
SY

ST
EM

Si
-L

ow
 2

06
 M

1

2

ID
EA

L 
M

A
N

U
FA

C
TU

R
IN

G
 IN

C
.

543

PO
O

90
8

N
/A

R
EF

 N
O

.
1

PA
R

T 
N

O
.

N
/A

El
ec

tr
ic

al
 B

ox
 2

20
 th

re
e 

ph
as

e

D
G

-4
 C

la
m

p
16

/4
 E

le
ct

ric
al

 W
ire

 2
5'

1 12 11

20
6 

M
-0

9

C
on

tro
l S

ta
tio

n

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

R
EQ

 N
O

PO
O

77
2

PO
O

90
7

El
ec

tr
ic

al
 B

ox
  4

40
 th

re
e 

ph
as

e

PE
O

24
6

3-
 C

or
d 

C
on

ne
ct

or

1 1 1

22

PO
O

12
2

PO
O

12
1

D
is

ch
ar

ge
 B

oo
t

H
os

e 
C

la
m

p
75 6

FO
R

 E
LE

CT
RI

C 
M

O
TO

R

4-
13

-2
01

5



 

23

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 SILO BAGHOUSE  
 
 
 SUBJECT:  Silo Baghouse  (Air Filtering System) 
 
 PURPOSE:  To prevent cement dust from entering 
    the atmosphere during the filling 
    process of the storage vessel. 
 
 DESCRIPTION: Filters: 
   Quantity - 18 
   Material - 10 oz polyester material - 
      25 cfm per square foot 
   Filter Surface - (each) 784 sq. in. = 5.44 sq. ft 
   Total square feet of filter material = 98 sq. ft. 
   Total cfm at 25 cfm per square foot = 2450 cfm 
 
 MAINTENANCE: Spring loaded upper bag mount that 
    facilitates bag shaking both by wind action as    
                                well as manual action to result in filter bag    
                                cleaning.  Clean out Hopper.               
                      
 EFFICIENCY: 99.8% 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 24

Si-Low 206 M1 
 BAGHOUSE ASSEMBLY 
Reference Drawing # 206 M1-11 

 
 
 

REF NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION REQ’D 
1 N/A Hex Bolt 3/8-16 X 1 1/4 12 
2 N/A Lock Washer 3/8 14 
3 N/A Hex Nut 3/8-16 14 
4 N/A Hex Bolt 3/8-16 X 2 1/2 2 
5 N/A Flat Washer 3/8 10 
6 N/A Hex Bolt 3/8-16 X 3 1/2 4 
7 N/A Nylock 3/8-16 4 
8 POO193 Clamp 20 
9 POO196 Spring 4 
10 POO365 Cover Weatherproof 1 
11 POO364 Filter Bag 18 
12 POO511 Gasket 1 
13 POO693 Gasket 1 
14 POO694 Flex Hose 1 
15 POO776 EZ Grip Nut 3/8-16 2 
16 SIP138 Manifold 1 
17 SIP139 Support Hoop 1 
18 SIP140 Bag House Support Post 1 
19 SLO320 Bag House Hopper 1 
20 SLO341 Clean Out Gate 1 
 



D
ET

AI
L 

 A
SC

AL
E 

1 
/ 

4

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

TH
en

ry
12

/2
1/

20
09

4/
13

/2
01

5

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

11

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

BA
G

H
O

U
SE

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

ID
EA

L 
M

FG
., 

IN
C.

R
EV

A

11

8

17

18 5 7

6

5

9

3

2

4
2

3
4

16

12

19

13

20

5

15

8

14

10

1

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
BA

G
H

O
U

SE
 A

SS
EM

BL
Y

25

9

6

5



Si-Low 206 M1
Optional Load Cells Adjustable Legs

Reference Drawing # 206 M1-12

ITEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION
1 F00190 8 M 24 X 2.0 X 1 1/4" Metric Hex Bolt
2 N/A 8 M 24 Lock Washer
3 N/A 8 1-8 X 3 1/4 Hex Bolt
4 N/A 8 1"  Lock Washer
5 N/A 8 1-8 Hex Nut
6 N/A 2 10-24 X 3/4 Machine Screw
7 N/A 6 10-24 Hex Machine Screw Nut
8 N/A 6 # 10  Lock Washer
9 N/A 4 10-24 X 1/2 Machine Screw

10 F00189 8 SHIM
11 100246 4 LOAD CELL
12 POO716 1 WEIGHT INDICATOR
13 POO716A 1 SCALE MOUNT
14 POO910JB 1 JUNCTION BOX
15 LEG 4 ADJUSTABLE LEG
16 PIN 4 LEG PIN
17 POO770 4 HAIRPIN CLIP
18 N/A 4 Ground Jumper
19 N/A 8 1/4 Lock Washer
20 N/A 8 1/4-20 X 3/4 Hex Bolt
21 N/A 16 1" Flat Washer

26



D
ET

AI
L 

 A
SC

AL
E 

1 
/ 

8

D
ET

AI
L 

 B
SC

AL
E 

1 
/ 

8

D
ET

AI
L 

 C
SC

AL
E 

1 
/ 

8

1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

M
A

TE
R

IA
L

T 
H

en
ry

12
/1

2/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

12

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

LO
AD

 C
EL

LS

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

1 
/ 

16

M
AS

S
25

22
.4

 lb
m

as
s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

A

B

C

14

8
7

6

12

9

13

8
7

9

1517

16

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

LO
AD

 C
EL

LS
 &

AD
JU

ST
AB

LE
 L

EG
S

TA
N

K 
N

O
T 

SH
O

W
N

 F
O

R
 C

LA
R
IT

Y

27

2

3

5

2

3

10

10

11
10

10

11

11

11

20
19

18

18
19

20

1

1
5

4

21

21 4

4

21

21

4



Inner Grease Seal

Outer Bearing
Outer Bearing Race

Left Brake Assembly

DESCRIPTIONREF NO. PART NO.

Right Brake AssemblyPOO8311

Hub & Brake DrumPOO837

POO839

POO838

6
Inner Bearing RacePOO836
Inner BearingPOO835

Actuator Magnet Kit
POO834
POO833

5
4
3

POO832
2

REQ NO
2

4
4

4
4
2

Si-Low 206 M1
TRAILER WHEEL COMPONENTS

POO840
POO841
N/A
POO842

POO844

POO845

POO843

8

13

10
9 Spindle Washer

Dust Cap

Tire Rim

Tire

Spindle Nut
5/32 x 1 1/2" Cotter Pin

Valve Stem Assembly

4

4
4
4

7

11
12

14

15
16

4
4

4

4
4

POO846 Tire Rim Lug Bolts
4
32

IDEAL MFG  INC 206 M1-13
28



1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

A A

B B

C C

D D

SHEET 1  OF 1 

DRAWN

CHECKED

QA

MFG

MATERIAL

T Henry 7/26/2019

DWG NO

206 M1-14-M

TITLE

SI-LOW 206 M1 MAN HOLE

SIZE

C
SCALE

Ideal Mfg., Inc.

REV

1 / 4

MASS
94.3 lbmass

PROJECTION

REMOVE ALL BURRS
UNLESS OTHER WISE SPECIFIED

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES ARE:

.XX  ` .01

.XXX ` .005

FRACTION ` 132  

ANGLES ` 1~

DRILLED HOLE  ` 164 

2011 Harnish Blvd. Billings MT 59101

PARTS LIST
DESCRIPTIONQTYPART NUMBERITEM

MAN HOLE LID1SLO3221
HINGE PIN1SLO1312
VALVE SEAL2POO7523
RELIEF LID1N/A4
MAN HOLE FRAME (FACTORY INSTALLED)1SLO3215
Pin - Cotter 3/16 X 11N/A6
Pin - Cotter 1/4 X 31N/A7
MAN HOLE GASKET1POO511B8
1/2-13 X 1 1/2 Hex Bolt8N/A9
1/2 Lock Washer8N/A10
1/2-13 Hex Nut8N/A11

9

10

11

1

3

2

6

7

8

5

4

SI-LOW 206 M1
MAN HOLE

29



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

TH
en

ry
12

/2
2/

20
09

12
/1

2/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

15

T
IT

LE

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

VI
BR

AT
O

R 
&

 A
ER

AT
IO

N
 

SY
ST

EM

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

ID
EA

L 
M

FG
., 

IN
C.

R
EV

Pa
rt

s 
Li

st
Q

TY
D

ES
CR

IP
TI

O
N

PA
RT

 N
U

M
BE

R
RE

F 
N

O
.

1
3/

4 
SC

H
 4

0 
PI

PE
 X

 2
8 

1/
2 

N
/A

1
2

H
ex

 B
ol

t 
1/

2-
13

 X
 5

N
/A

2
2

Lo
ck

 W
as

he
r 

1/
2

N
/A

3
2

H
ex

 N
ut

 1
/2

-1
3

N
/A

4
1

VI
BR

AT
O

R 
11

0 
VA

C
VI

BR
AT

O
R 

12
 V

D
C

VI
BR

AT
O

R 
AI

R 
PI

ST
O

N

PO
O

53
0

PO
O

53
1

PO
O

78
1

5

12
1/

2 
PO

LY
 T

U
BE

BK
O

15
1

BK
O

15
1

1
1/

44
N

PT
 P

LU
G

PO
O

42
9

PO
O

42
9

1
3/

4"
 B

AL
L 

VA
LV

E
PO

O
66

5
PO

O
66

5
6

AE
RA

TO
R 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y
PO

O
67

3
PO

O
67

3
6

EZ
 I

N
 K

IT
PO

O
67

4
PO

O
67

4
6

TU
BE

 F
IT

TI
N

G
PO

O
72

4
PO

O
72

4
6

TU
BE

 F
IT

TI
N

G
PO

O
72

5
PO

O
72

5
1

45
 D

eg
 S

tr
ee

t 
El

bo
w

PO
O

74
7

PO
O

74
7

BK
O

15
1

PO
O

72
4

PO
O

67
4

PO
O

67
3

PO
O

72
5

BK
O

15
1

PO
O

42
9

4

3

5

2

1

PO
O

74
7

PO
O

66
5

PO
O

72
5

BK
O

15
1

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
VI

BR
AT

O
R 

&
 A

ER
AT

IO
N

 S
YS

TE
M

30

N
O

TE
: 

Se
e 

pa
ge

 2
 fo

r 
w

iri
ng

 fo
r 

11
0 

vo
lt 

AC
 v

ib
ra

to
r.

 N
O

TE
: 

Se
e 

pa
ge

 3
1 

fo
r 

w
iri

ng
 f

or
 1

2 
vo

lt 
dc

 v
ib

ra
to

r.



IDEAL MFG INC

Battery Mount Plate

PART NO.
SLO311

POO374
POO374A
SLO349

3
4

2
1

REF NO.
Silo Frame

Battery

DESCRIPTION

Battery Box

REQ NO

1

1
NA

1

12 VOLT DC WIRING
Si-Low 2061 M

31

206 M1-16

5 PEO236 Junction Box 1
6 PEO237 Cover Plate 1
7 PEO226DC

Positive Battery Cable

1
8 BKO103 14-2 Cable 10
9 POO797

Toggle Switch

10

TO GROUND

TO ENGINE

13
12
11
10 POO268

NA
NA
NA

Ground Cable
3/8-16 X 1 1/4 Hex Head Bolt
3/4 Lock Washer
3/8-16 Hex Nut

1
3
3
3

14 PEO246 1/2" Strain Relief 2
15 POO269 Cable End 1



VIBRATOR & OPTIONAL PULSE AERATION WIRING

POO766
POO768

POO771
PEO212

POO769-1
POO778
PEO605-A
PEO622
PEO624

PEO638

PEO620

PEO632

POO769

PART NO.

12

14

15

13

11

10
9
8

POO765

REF NO.

5
6
7

4
3

1
2

End Barrier

Name Plate On/Off

Select Switch 800T-H2D1
Auxiliary Contact 595-AB
Din Track 4 1/2" (not shown)
End Anchor

Asco Air Valve 8210G95

Si-Low 206-M1

Relay

Terminal Block (Black)
Terminal Block (Grey)
Jumper 2 Block

Timer FEF3TU23 (Set at 20 seconds)

DESCRIPTION

Timer FEA3TU23 (Set at 2 Seconds)

Socket Relay

1

1
2

1
2

1

1

206 M1-17

REQ NO

1

1

2
2

1
1
2

IDEAL MFG  INC

32

16 PEO280 0.5 KVA TRANSFORMER 1



1

Lubrication
1.	 Units are factory filled for worm top installation with an ISO viscosity grade 460 

polyglycol based (H1 food grade) lubricant. For other mounting positions, the 
oil level must be adjusted. (See Table 1)
a.	 Flush the unit prior to refilling if changing oil type.
b.	 Install the supplied breather/vent in the proper position per Figure 1 or 2

2.	 The factory supplied lubricant does not require changing, however, the 
following periodic inspections are recommended:
a. 	 Check oil level and add if necessary
b.	 Check breather/vent for proper operation

3.	 The normal operating sump temperature of a worm gear reducer maybe as 
high as 200° F for longer than 100 hours contact Application Engineering.

F O R M
Raider® Plus
Installation Instructions

9025
Revised

March 2010

Emerson Industrial Automation
7120 New Buffington Road

Florence, KY 41042
Application Engineering: 800 626 2093

www.emerson-ept.com

Lubricant Polyglycol
Ambient Temperature 5° F to 125° F 

Viscosity Range (cSt at 40° C) 414 - 506 
ISO Grade / AGMA Grade 460 / 140

Inspection
Inspect unit to make sure no damage has occurred during shipment.

Storage
Units should be stored in a clean, dry location. If units are to be stored for over six 
months, refer to Emerson Power Transmission.

Mounting
Mount units on a firm, flat surface which is sufficiently rigid to prevent vibration. 
Drive belts and chains should be within recommended limits of tightness. Couplings 
should be properly aligned and balanced. For drive recommendations refer to drive 
or equipment manufacturers or to Emerson Power Transmission.

Units are shipped with polyglycol 460 oil, ready for worm-top installation.  For other 
mounting positions, the oil level must be adjusted.  See Table 1.

Various mounting bases are available- see catalog for details.Floor

Ceiling Shaft Mount
(Hollow Output)

Assembly Positions

L R LR

Mounting Options

H

Figure 1 MOUNTING POSITIONS

Oil Capacity (ounces)

Center 
Distance

Refer 
to 

Figure

Shaft Out Hollow Out

Worm 
Top (1)

Worm 
Bottom 

(2)

Worm 
vertical

Output 
vertical

Worm 
Top (1)

Worm 
Bottom 

(2)

Worm 
vertical

Output 
vertical

1.33 2 3.5 8.5 7.5 6.5 3.5 8 7.0 6.5
1.54 2 10 17 16.5 15 8 14.5 15.5 13.5
1.75 2 8.5 20.5 17 15 7 16.5 14.5 12.5

2.06 2 11 27 22 19.5 8 20.5 18.5 16
2.37 2 15.5 30 29 25 12 24.5 26.0 21.5
2.62 2 26 46 42.5 37.5 16.5 26 31.5 27

3.00 2 44.5 80.5 76.5 70 33.5 61.5 65.0 57
3.25 2 47 101 76 70.5 36 80 65.0 57.5
3.75 3 138 115 140 100 100 115 121.0 81.0

4.50 3 205 180 182 157 188 180 173.5 148.5
5.16 3 324 216 240 198 283 216 219.5 177.5
6.00 3 512 366 400 274 421 366 354.5 228.5

Note (1) Units are filled with polyglycol 460 oil with amount for this mounting position
Note (2) Not recommended

TABLE 1 OIL CAPACITY

•	 Periodic inspections should be performed. Failure to perform proper maintenance 
can result in premature product failure and personal injury.

•	 All electrical work should be performed by qualified personnel and compliant with 
local and national electrical codes.

•	 Disconnect and lock-out power before installation and maintenance.  Working on 
or near energized equipment can result in severe injury or death.

•	 Do not operate equipment without guards in place.  Exposed equipment can 
result in severe injury or death.

•	 Read and follow all instructions carefully.

•	 Ensure shaft keys are fully captive prior to use.  Reduced torque capacity 
will result from a key not fully engaged.

•	 High inertia loads can back-drive the reducer during shut-down, resulting in 
product damage.  Contact Application Engineering for recommendations.

•	 Avoid excessive force on input and output shafts during installation, as 
bearing damage can result.

•	 Contact Application Engineering for recommendations for units running at 
slow speeds or unusual conditions.

•	 Contact Application Engineering if the unit operates longer than 100 hours 
at a temperature of 230 degrees F.  High temperatures can damage seals 
and bearings.

•	 EP oil is not recommended for worm gear reducers. These oils often 
contain elements which can react with the bronze worm gear.

THenry
Typewritten Text
33



2

* The following trade names, trademarks and/or registered trademarks are used in this material by 
Emerson Power Transmission Corporation are NOT owned or controlled by Emerson Power Transmission 
Corporation and are believed to be owned by the following parties: Keystone and Nevastane: Total 
Lubricants USA, Inc.; Kluber and Klubersynth: Kluber Lubrication Munchen KG. Emerson Power 
Transmission Corporation cannot and does not represent or warrant the accuracy of this information.

Morse is a registered trademark of Borg-Warner Corporation, used herein under exclusive license. 
Emerson, Emerson Industrial Automation and Raider Plus are trademarks of Emerson Electric Co. or one 
of its affiliated companies. 
©2005, 2008, 2010 Emerson Power Transmission, All Rights Reserved.
MCIM10012 • Form# 9025 • Printed in USA

For Warranty Service Call
Emerson Industrial Automation
Maysville, KY 41056
Phone (800) 626-2093	 Fax (606) 564-2079
Give complete Nameplate Data, including Identification Number

Oil level

Drain

Oil level

Drain

Drain

Vent

Drain

Oil Level

Vent

Oil Level

Vent

Vent

Figure 2 Center Distance 1.33 - 3.25

Also applies to C-Face Input Reducers

Worm Top Oil Level (1) Worm Bottom Oil Level (2)

Worm Vertical Oil Level Output Vertical Oil Level

Oil level

Vent

Drain

Oil level Vent

Drain

Oil level
Vent

Drain

Oil level
Vent

Drain

Figure 3 Center Distance 3.75 - 6.00

Worm Top Oil Level (1) Worm Bottom Oil Level (2)

Worm Vertical Oil Level Output Vertical Oil Level
Also applies to C-Face Input Reducers

THenry
Typewritten Text
34



1

1.	 The driven shaft must have adequate strength and be sufficiently supported for 

the application.

2.	 The driven shaft should extend completely through the reducer hollow output 

shaft and installed bushing.

3.	 Rotate the driven shaft on which the reducer is to be mounted until the keyseat 

is in the upward position.  Install the key provided in the keyseat.

4.	 Insert the bushings into the hollow output shaft of the reducer, and retain them in 

place by threading the set screws provided with the bushings through the tapped 

holes in the hollow output shaft and into the holes in the bushings.

NOTICE:  Bushings which have the keyway cut completely through the wall will 

sometimes distort, and may appear too small for the driven shaft or too large for 

the reducer shaft bore. In either case, when the bushing is installed onto the shaft 

or into the bore, the bushing will return to the correct dimensions.

F O R M

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR FINISHED BORE BUSHING KITS

8722
Revised

March 2011

Emerson Industrial Automation
7120 New Buffington Road

Florence, KY 41042
Application Engineering: 800 626 2093

www.emerson-ept.com

•	 Periodic inspections should be performed. Failure to perform proper maintenance 
can result in premature product failure and personal injury.

•	 Read and follow all instructions carefully.
•	 Disconnect and lock-out power before installation and maintenance.   

Working on or near energized equipment can result in severe injury or death.
•	 Do not operate equipment without guards in place.  Exposed equipment can 

result in severe injury or death.

ITEM QTY DESCRIPTION 
1 1 Bushing With Keyway(s)
2 1 Bushing w/o Keyway
3 1 Key
4 3 Setscrews

5.	 If the bushing kit has two keys, install the bushing / reducer-output-shaft key at 

this time. Rotate the reducer input shaft to align the keyway in the output shaft 

or bushing with the driven shaft keyseat. 

6.	 Apply generous amount of anti-fretting lubricant to shaft surface where gearbox 

will reside.

7.	 Slide the reducer assembly onto the shaft. 

NOTICE: Make sure the full length of the key(s) are engaged in the driven shaft 

keyseat and the reducer output shaft keyway.

8.	 Securely tighten all the setscrews in the reducer output shaft. 

Finished bore bushing kits adapt the hollow output bores of (MORSE® RAIDER® PLUS Hollow Output Worm Reducers, BROWNING® Helical Shaft Mount SMFP Reducers) 

to driven shafts with smaller diameters where applicable.

1

3

2

4

Morse is a registered trademark of Borg-Warner Corporation, used herein under exclusive license. 
Browning, Emerson, Emerson Industrial Automation and Raider are trademarks of  
Emerson Electric Co. or one of its affiliated companies.  
©2002, 2010, 2011 Emerson Power Transmission Corp., All Rights Reserved.    
MCIM10034 • Form 8722 • Printed in USA

THenry
Typewritten Text
35



1 1

2 2

3 3

4 4

A
A

B
B

C
C

D
D

SH
EE

T 
1 

 O
F 

1 

D
R

A
W

N

C
H

EC
KE

D

Q
A

M
FG

A
PP

RO
VE

D

T 
H

en
ry

6/
26

/2
01

7

12
/1

2/
20

18

D
W

G
 N

O

20
6 

M
1-

18

TI
TL

E

SI
-L

O
W

 2
06

 M
1 

SL
ID

E 
G

AT
E 

AS
SE

M
BL

Y

SI
ZE C

SC
A

LE

Id
ea

l M
fg

., 
In

c.

R
EV

0.
2 

: 
1

M
AS

S
79

.2
 lb

m
as

s

PR
O

JE
CT

IO
N

RE
M

O
VE

 A
LL

 B
U

RR
S

U
N

LE
SS

 O
TH

ER
 W

IS
E 

SP
EC

IF
IE

D
D

IM
EN

SI
O

N
S 

AR
E 

IN
 I

N
CH

ES
TO

LE
R

AN
CE

S 
AR

E:

.X
X 

 `
 .0

1

.X
XX

 `
 .0

05

FR
AC

TI
O

N
 `

 1
32

  

AN
G

LE
S 
`

 1
~

D
R

IL
LE

D
 H

O
LE

  `
 1

64
 

20
11

 H
ar

ni
sh

 B
lv

d.
Bi

lli
ng

s 
M

T 
59

10
1

PA
R

TS
 L

IS
T

D
ES

CR
IP

TI
O

N
Q

TY
PA

RT
 N

U
M

BE
R

IT
EM

BR
O

N
ZE

 F
LA

N
G

ED
 B

EA
R

IN
G

 1
/2

 I
D

1
63

38
K4

17
1

BU
SH

IN
G

 5
/8

 O
D

 X
 1

/2
 I

D
 X

 1
 1

/4
1

63
91

K2
17

2
AU

G
ER

 G
AT

E 
RO

D
1

F0
01

05
 W

W
3

AC
M

E 
RO

D
 B

U
SH

IN
G

1
F0

01
06

4
3/

8-
16

 H
ex

 N
ut

4
N

/A
5

3/
8 

Lo
ck

 W
as

he
r

4
N

/A
6

3/
8-

16
 X

 1
 1

/4
 H

ex
 B

ol
t

4
N

/A
7

5/
16

-1
8 

X 
3/

4 
H

ex
 B

ol
t

6
N

/A
8

5/
16

-1
8 

X 
1 

1/
2 

H
ex

 B
ol

t
23

N
/A

9
5/

16
-1

8 
X 

2 
1/

4 
H

ex
 B

ol
t

6
N

/A
10

5/
16

-1
8 

X 
3 

H
ex

 B
ol

t
2

N
/A

11
5/

16
 F

la
t 

W
as

he
r

41
N

/A
12

5/
16

-1
8 

N
yl

oc
k 

H
ex

 N
ut

41
N

/A
13

5/
16

 L
oc

k 
W

as
he

r
4

N
/A

14
1/

4-
20

 X
 1

 H
ex

 B
ol

t
12

N
/A

15
1/

4-
20

 H
ex

 N
ut

12
N

/A
16

1/
4 

 L
oc

k 
W

as
he

r
12

N
/A

17
1/

4-
20

 S
et

 S
cr

ew
1

N
/A

18
1/

2-
13

 H
ex

 J
am

 N
ut

1
N

/A
19

1/
2 

Ex
te

rn
al

 R
et

ai
ni

ng
 R

in
g

1
N

/A
20

AC
M

E 
N

U
T 

W
IT

H
 P

LA
TE

1
PO

O
78

2A
21

SL
ID

E 
G

AT
E 

CR
AN

K
1

PO
O

78
2C

22
AU

G
ER

 G
AT

E 
FR

AM
E

1
SL

O
45

1
23

ST
AI

N
LE

SS
 S

TE
EL

 G
AT

E
1

SL
O

45
2

24
EC

CE
N

TR
IC

 S
H

AF
T

8
SL

O
45

3
25

BO
LT

 F
O

R 
EC

CE
N

TR
IC

 S
H

AF
T

8
SL

O
45

4
26

RO
LL

ER
8

SL
O

45
5

27
EN

D
 S

EA
L

1
SL

O
45

6
28

SI
D

E 
SE

AL
2

SL
O

45
7

29
G

AT
E 

SE
AL

2
SL

O
45

8
30

G
AT

E 
G

U
ID

E
4

SL
O

45
9

31
EN

D
 F

LA
M

G
E

1
SL

O
46

0M
32

U
PP

ER
 G

U
AR

D
1

SL
O

46
1

33
LO

W
ER

 G
U

AR
D

1
SL

O
46

2
34

TO
P 

FE
LT

 S
EA

L
1

SL
O

46
3

35
BO

TT
O

M
 F

EL
T 

SE
AL

1
SL

O
46

4
36

FL
ET

 S
EA

L 
PL

AT
E

2
SL

O
46

5
37

33

15

24
10

12
37

35
30

28

13

12
9

26

12
27

25

13

3

1

20

32
7

14
8

18

22
19

2

21

8

13

16

6
5

4

12
13

17

31

13

12

9

29
13

12
9

30
36

37
12

10

11
11

10

15

34

23

SI
L-

LO
W

 2
06

M
1

AN
D

 S
I-

LO
W

 2
06

 M
SL

ID
E 

G
AT

E 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y

36



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

440 / 460 VOLT THREE PHASE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FOR REMOTE START AND STOP

NOTE: WHEN USING THE REMOTE START AND
STOP OPTION ALL STOP COMMANDS 

MUST BE WIRED IN SERIES

LiftMaster

WITH OPTIONAL REMOTE CONTROL 



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

240 VOLT THREE PHASE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FOR REMOTE START AND STOP

NOTE: WHEN USING THE REMOTE START AND
STOP OPTION ALL STOP COMMANDS 

MUST BE WIRED IN SERIES

LiftMaster

WITH OPTIONAL REMOTE CONTROL 



IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC.

240 VOLT SINGLE PHASE

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT
FOR REMOTE START AND STOP

NOTE: WHEN USING THE REMOTE START AND
STOP OPTION ALL STOP COMMANDS 

MUST BE WIRED IN SERIES

LiftMaster

WITH OPTIONAL REMOTE CONTROL 



206 M1 - JBOX

40

IDEAL MANUFACTURING INC. 2/22/2019

+EXC

+SIG

-SIG

-EXC

SHLD

+EXC

+SEN

-SEN

-EXC

+EXC

+SIG

-SIG

-EXC

SHLD

+EXC

+SIG

-SIG

-EXC

SHLD

+SIG

-SIG

SHLD

+EXC

+SIG

-SIG

-EXC

SHLD

CELL
2

CELL
1

CELL
4

CELL
3

CELL
1

LOAD
CELL

2

LOAD
CELL

4

LOAD
CELL

3

LOAD

6- CONDUCTOR
CABLE FROM

SCALE INDICATOR

SI-LOW 206 M1
FLINTEC LOAD CELLS
TO CARDINAL J BOX

WIRING DIAGRAM







































































































－

INTRODUCTION

CONTENTS

SAFETY MESSAGES

E
N

G
L
IS

H
F
R

A
N

Ç
A

IS
E

S
P

A
Ñ

O
L

ENGLISH

OWNER’S MANUAL
MANUEL DE L’UTILISATEUR
MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO

DAMAGE PREVENTION MESSAGES

GX240 · GX270 · GX340 · GX390

1

Thank you for purchasing a Honda engine. We want to help you to
get the best results from your new engine and to operate it safely.
This manual contains information on how to do that; please read it
carefully before operating the engine. If a problem should arise, or
if you have any questions about your engine, consult an
authorized Honda servicing dealer.

This manual should be considered a permanent part of the engine
and should remain with the engine if resold.

The engine exhaust from this product
contains chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects

or other reproductive harm.

.......................INTRODUCTION .1
................SAFETY MESSAGES .1

..........SAFETY INFORMATION .2
.....SAFETY LABEL LOCATION .2

COMPONENT & CONTROL
................................LOCATION .2
................................FEATURES .3

BEFORE OPERATION
....................................CHECKS .3

..............................OPERATION .4
SAFE OPERATING

.....................PRECAUTIONS .4
......STARTING THE ENGINE .4
......STOPPING THE ENGINE .5
.....SETTING ENGINE SPEED .6
.....SERVICING YOUR ENGINE .7

THE IMPORTANCE OF
....................MAINTENANCE .7

......MAINTENANCE SAFETY .7
.......SAFETY PRECAUTIONS .7

MAINTENANCE
............................SCHEDULE .7
...........................REFUELING .8
...........................ENGINE OIL .8

............Recommended Oil .8
..................Oil Level Check .9

.........................Oil Change .9
.........REDUCTION CASE OIL .9

............Recommended Oil .9
..................Oil Level Check .9

.......................Oil Change .10
......................AIR CLEANER .10

........................Inspection .10
..........................Cleaning .10

All information in this publication is based on the latest product
information available at the time of printing. Honda Motor Co., Ltd.
reserves the right to make changes at any time without notice and
without incurring any obligation. No part of this publication may
be reproduced without written permission.

The purpose of these messages is to help prevent damage to your
engine, other property, or the environment.

Your engine or other property can be damaged if you
don’t follow instructions.

This word means:

You will also see other important messages that are preceded by
the word NOTICE.

Each message tells you what the hazard is, what can happen, and
what you can do to avoid or reduce injury.

You CAN be HURT if you don’t follow
instructions.

You CAN be KILLED or SERIOUSLY
HURT if you don’t follow instructions.

You WILL be KILLED or SERIOUSLY
HURT if you don’t follow instructions.

These signal words mean:

A safety message alerts you to potential hazards that could hurt
you or others. Each safety message is preceded by a safety alert
symbol and one of three words, DANGER, WARNING, or
CAUTION.

Your safety and the safety of others are very important. We have
provided important safety messages in this manual and on the
engine. Please read these messages carefully.

We suggest you read the warranty policy to fully understand its
coverage and your responsibilities of ownership. The warranty
policy is a separate document that should have been given to you
by your dealer.

United States, Puerto Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands:

Review the instructions provided with the equipment powered by
this engine for any additional information regarding engine
startup, shutdown, operation, adjustments or any special
maintenance instructions.

..................SEDIMENT CUP .12
......................SPARK PLUG .12

.............SPARK ARRESTER .13
.........................IDLE SPEED .13

HELPFUL TIPS &
......................SUGGESTIONS .13

...STORING YOUR ENGINE .13
................TRANSPORTING .14

TAKING CARE OF
....UNEXPECTED PROBLEMS .15

........FUSE REPLACEMENT .15
..TECHNICAL INFORMATION .16

.....Serial Number Location .16
Battery Connections for

....................Electric Starter .16
.....Remote Control Linkage .16

Carburetor Modifications for
.....High Altitude Operation .17

Emission Control System
.........................Information .17

..............................Air Index .18
.....................Specifications .18

........Tuneup Specifications .19
Quick Reference

.........................Information .19
................Wiring Diagrams .19

.CONSUMER INFORMATION .20
Distributor/Dealer Locator

.........................Information .20
Customer Service

.........................Information .20
2008 Honda Motor Co., Ltd. All Rights Reserved

37Z5K604
00X37-Z5K-6040

GX240UT1 GX270UT GX340UT1 GX390UT1 GX240RT1 GX270RT GX340RT1 GX390RT1· · · · · · ·

08/09/29 18:29:52 32Z5K603_001



COMPONENT & CONTROL LOCATIONSAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY LABEL LOCATION

ENGLISH

FUEL TANK

OIL DRAIN PLUG

CHOKE LEVER

ENGINE SWITCH

RECOIL STARTER

AIR CLEANERMUFFLER

STARTER GRIP

OIL FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK

ENGINE SWITCH

ELECTRIC STARTER
(applicable types)

ENGINE CONTROL TYPES

FUEL
VALVE LEVER

EXCEPT ELECTRIC
STARTER TYPES

CHOKE ROD
(applicable types)

ELECTRIC STARTER TYPES

ENGINE SWITCH

SPARK PLUG

FUEL FILLER CAP

2

Understand the operation of all controls and learn how to stop
the engine quickly in case of emergency. Make sure the operator
receives adequate instruction before operating the equipment.

Your engine’s exhaust contains poisonous carbon monoxide.
Do not run the engine without adequate ventilation, and never
run the engine indoors.
The engine and exhaust become very hot during operation.
Keep the engine at least 1 meter (3 feet) away from buildings
and other equipment during operation. Keep flammable
materials away, and do not place anything on the engine while it
is running.

Do not allow children to operate the engine. Keep children and
pets away from the area of operation.

This label warns you of potential hazards that can cause serious
injury. Read it carefully.
If the label comes off or becomes hard to read, contact your Honda
dealer for replacement.

For Canada:
French label is
packaged with
the engine.

The safety label should be located
either on the fuel tank, fan cover
or packaged loosely with the
engine to be applied by the
manufacture.

Read Owner’s Manual before operation.

The engine emits toxic poisonous carbon
monoxide gas. Do not run in an enclosed area.

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive.
Turn engine off and let cool before refueling.

See the manufacturer’s
instructions provided
with the equipment.

The label is packaged
with the engine.

08/09/29 18:30:19 32Z5K603_002



BEFORE OPERATION CHECKSFEATURES

IS YOUR ENGINE READY TO GO?

Check the General Condition of the Engine

Check the Engine

OIL ALERT SYSTEM (applicable types)

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR (applicable types)

ENGLISH

CIRCUIT
PROTECTOR

ON

OFF

3

For your safety, and to maximize the service life of your
equipment, it is very important to take a few moments before you
operate the engine to check its condition. Be sure to take care of
any problem you find, or have your servicing dealer correct it,
before you operate the engine.

Improperly maintaining this engine, or failure to
correct a problem before operation, can cause a
malfunction in which you can be seriously hurt or
killed.

Always perform a pre-operation inspection before
each operation, and correct any problem.

Before beginning your pre-operation checks, be sure the engine is
level and the engine switch is in the OFF position.

Always check the following items before you start the engine:

Look around and underneath the engine for signs of oil or
gasoline leaks.

Remove any excessive dirt or debris, especially around the
muffler and recoil starter.

Look for signs of damage.

Check that all shields and covers are in place, and all nuts, bolts,
and screws are tightened.

Check the fuel level (see page ). Starting with a full tank will
help to eliminate or reduce operating interruptions for refueling.

Check the engine oil level (see page ). Running the engine
with a low oil level can cause engine damage.

The Oil Alert system (applicable types) will automatically stop
the engine before the oil level falls below safe limits. However,
to avoid the inconvenience of an unexpected shutdown, always
check the engine oil level before startup.

Check the reduction case oil level on applicable types (see page
). Oil is essential to reduction case operation and long life.

Check the air filter element (see page ). A dirty air filter
element will restrict air flow to the carburetor, reducing engine
performance.

Check the equipment powered by this engine.

Review the instructions provided with the equipment powered
by this engine for any precautions and procedures that should
be followed before engine startup.

Push the circuit protector button
to reset.

The green indicator inside the
circuit protector will pop out to
show that the circuit protector has
switched off. If this occurs,
determine the cause of the
problem, and correct it before
resetting the circuit protector.

If the engine stops and will not restart, check the engine oil level
(see page ) before troubleshooting in other areas.

The Oil Alert system is designed to prevent engine damage
caused by an insufficient amount of oil in the crankcase. Before
the oil level in the crankcase can fall below a safe limit, the Oil
Alert system will automatically stop the engine (the engine switch
will remain in the ON position).

The circuit protector protects the
battery charging circuit. A short
circuit, or a battery connected
with reverse polarity, will trip the
circuit protector.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

1.

2.

3.

4.

8

9

9

10

9

‘‘Oil Alert is a registered trademark in the United States’’

08/09/29 18:30:44 32Z5K603_003



OPERATION

SAFE OPERATING PRECAUTIONS

STARTING THE ENGINE
ELECTRIC STARTER TYPESEXCEPT ELECTRIC

STARTER TYPES

ENGLISH

OFF

OONN

1/3 POSITION

THROTTLE LEVER

ENGINE SWITCH

ON

MMIINN..

OOPPEENN

CLOSED

CLOSED

OOPPEENN

ENGINE SWITCH

ENGINE SWITCH

FUEL VALVE LEVER

OONN

CCLLOOSSEEDD

CHOKE LEVER

ON

ON

ON

ON

CHOKE ROD (applicable types)

MMIINN..MMAAXX..

4

Before operating the engine for the first time, please review the
SAFETY INFORMATION section on page and the BEFORE
OPERATION CHECKS on page .

Turn the engine switch to the ON position.

Some engine applications use a remote-mounted throttle control
rather than the engine-mounted throttle lever shown here. Refer to
the instructions provided by the equipment manufacturer.

Move the throttle lever away from the MIN. position, about 1/3
of the way toward the MAX. position.

To restart a warm engine, leave the choke lever or choke rod in
the OPEN position.

Some engine applications use a remote-mounted choke control
rather than the engine-mounted choke lever shown here. Refer
to the instructions provided by the equipment manufacturer.

To start a cold engine, move the choke lever or choke rod
(applicable types) to the CLOSED position.

Move the fuel valve lever to the ON position.

Review the instructions provided with the equipment powered by
this engine for any safety precautions that should be observed
with engine startup, shutdown or operation.

Exhaust contains poisonous carbon monoxide gas
that can build up to dangerous levels in closed areas.
Breathing carbon monoxide can cause
unconsciousness or death.

Never run the engine in a closed, or even partly
closed area where people may be present.

For your safety, do not operate the engine in an enclosed area
such as a garage. Your engine’s exhaust contains poisonous
carbon monoxide gas that can collect rapidly in an enclosed area
and cause illness or death.

3.

4.

1.

2.

2
3

08/09/29 18:31:09 32Z5K603_004



ENGLISH

STOPPING THE ENGINE

EXCEPT ELECTRIC

STARTER TYPES

ELECTRIC STARTER TYPES

THROTTLE LEVER

OOFFFF

OFF

MMIINN..
MMIINN..

OOFFFF

OFF

OOFFFF

OOFFFF

ENGINE SWITCH
(applicable types)

SSTTAARRTT

OOFFFF

CHOKE LEVER

OPEN

CLOSED

CHOKE ROD (applicable types)

ENGINE SWITCH

ON

FUEL VALVE
LEVER

OPEN

OPEN

CLOSED

ENGINE SWITCH

ENGINE SWITCH

SSTTAARRTTEERR GGRRIIPP
DDiirreeccttiioonn ttoo ppuullll

5

Turn the engine switch to the OFF position.

To stop the engine in an emergency, simply turn the engine switch
to the OFF position. Under normal conditions, use the following
procedure. Refer to the instructions provided by the equipment
manufacturer.

Move the throttle lever to the MIN. position.

Some engine applications use a remote-mounted throttle
control rather than the engine-mounted throttle lever shown
here.

Operate the starter.

If the choke lever or choke rod (applicable types) has been
moved to the CLOSED position to start the engine, gradually
move it to the OPEN position as the engine warms up.

Turn the fuel valve lever to the OFF position.

Pull the starter grip lightly until you feel resistance, then pull
briskly in the direction of the arrow as shown below. Return the
starter grip gently.

When the engine starts, release the
key, allowing it to return to the ON
position.

Using the electric starter for more than
5 seconds at a time will overheat the
starter motor and can damage it.

If the engine fails to start within 5
seconds, release the key, and wait at
least 10 seconds before operating the
starter again.

Turn the key to the START position,
and hold it there until the engine starts.

ELECTRIC STARTER (applicable types):

Do not allow the starter grip to snap back against the engine.
Return it gently to prevent damage to the starter.

1.

2.

3.

5.

RECOIL STARTER

6.

08/09/29 18:31:36 32Z5K603_005



ENGLISH

SETTING ENGINE SPEED

THROTTLE LEVER

MMIINN..MMAAXX..
MMIINN..MMAAXX..

6

Position the throttle lever for the desired engine speed.

Some engine applications use a remote-mounted throttle control
rather than the engine-mounted throttle lever shown here. Refer to
the instructions provided by the equipment manufacturer.

For engine speed recommendations, refer to the instructions
provided with the equipment powered by this engine.

08/09/29 18:31:44 32Z5K603_006



＊

＊＊

－

－

－

－

＊＊

＊

ENGLISH

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

THE IMPORTANCE OF MAINTENANCE

Maintenance, replacement, or repair of the emission control

devices and systems may be performed by any engine repair

establishment or individual, using parts that are ‘‘certified’’ to

EPA standards.

MAINTENANCE SAFETY

Injury from moving parts.

Burns from hot parts.

Carbon monoxide poisoning from engine exhaust.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

SERVICING YOUR ENGINE

TUBE CLIP

BREATHER TUBE BREATHER TUBE

INTERNAL VENT
CARBURETOR TYPE

STANDARD TYPE

7

Improper maintenance, or failure to correct a
problem before operation, can cause a malfunction in
which you can be seriously hurt or killed.

Always follow the inspection and maintenance
recommendations and schedules in this owner’s
manual.

To help you properly care for your engine, the following pages
include a maintenance schedule, routine inspection procedures,
and simple maintenance procedures using basic hand tools. Other
service tasks that are more difficult, or require special tools, are
best handled by professionals and are normally performed by a
Honda technician or other qualified mechanic.

The maintenance schedule applies to normal operating conditions.
If you operate your engine under severe conditions, such as
sustained high-load or high-temperature operation, or use in
unusually wet or dusty conditions, consult your servicing dealer
for recommendations applicable to your individual needs and use.

Some of the most important safety precautions follow. However,
we cannot warn you of every conceivable hazard that can arise in
performing maintenance. Only you can decide whether or not you
should perform a given task.

To ensure the best quality and reliability, use only new Honda
Genuine parts or their equivalents for repair and replacement.

Remember that an authorized Honda servicing dealer knows your
engine best and is fully equipped to maintain and repair it.

To reduce the possibility of fire or explosion, be careful when
working around gasoline. Use only a non-flammable solvent,
not gasoline, to clean parts. Keep cigarettes, sparks and flames
away from all fuel related parts.

Read the instructions before you begin, and make sure you have
the tools and skills required.

Do not run the engine unless instructed to do so.

Let the engine and exhaust system cool before touching.

Be sure there is adequate ventilation whenever you operate
the engine.

Make sure the engine is off before you begin any maintenance
or repairs. This will eliminate several potential hazards:

Failure to properly follow maintenance instructions
and precautions can cause you to be seriously hurt or
killed.

Always follow the procedures and precautions in this
owner’s manual.

Internal vent carburetor with dual element type only.
Cyclone type every 6 months or 150 hours.

Replace paper element type only.
Cyclone type every 2 years or 600 hours.

These items should be serviced by your Honda servicing
dealer, unless you have the proper tools and are mechanically
proficient. Refer to the Honda shop manual for service
procedures.

Service more frequently when used in dusty areas.

Good maintenance is essential for safe, economical and trouble-
free operation. It will also help reduce pollution.

Failure to follow this maintenance schedule could result in non-
warrantable failures.

For commercial use, log hours of operation to determine
proper maintenance intervals.

(1)

(2)

(3)

REGULAR SERVICE PERIOD (3)

ITEM

Perform at every

indicated month or

operating hour interval,

whichever comes first.

Check level

Change

Check level

Change

Check

Clean

Replace

Clean

Check-adjust

Replace

Clean

Check-adjust

Check-adjust

Clean

Clean

Check

Each

Use

First

Month

or

20 Hrs

Every 3

Months

or

50 Hrs

(1)

Every 6

Months

or

100 Hrs

(1)

(2)

Every

Year

or

300 Hrs

(2)

(2)

After every 500 Hrs. (2)

Every 2 years

(Replace if necessary) (2)

Refer

to

Page

9

9

9

10

10

10 11

12

12

13

13

Shop

manual

Shop

manual

Shop

manual

Shop

manual

Engine oil

Reduction case

oil

( )

Air cleaner

Sediment cup

Spark plug

Spark arrester

( )

Idle speed

Valve clearance

Combustion

chamber

Fuel tank &

filter

Fuel tube

applicable types

applicable types

08/09/29 18:32:12 32Z5K603_007



ENGLISH

REFUELING

Recommended Fuel

Recommended Oil

ENGINE OIL

AMBIENT TEMPERATURE

MMAAXXIIMMUUMM
FFUUEELL LLEEVVEELL

FFUUEELL FFIILLLLEERR CCAAPP

8

Unleaded gasoline
Pump octane rating 86 or higher
Research octane rating 91 or higher
Pump octane rating 86 or higher

U.S.
Except U.S.

This engine is certified to operate on unleaded gasoline with a
pump octane rating of 86 or higher (a research octane rating of 91
or higher).
Refuel in a well-ventilated area with the engine stopped. If the
engine has been running, allow it to cool first. Never refuel the
engine inside a building where gasoline fumes may reach flames
or sparks.
You may use unleaded gasoline containing no more than 10%
ethanol (E10) or 5% methanol by volume. In addition, methanol
must contain cosolvents and corrosion inhibitors. Use of fuels
with content of ethanol or methanol greater than shown above
may cause starting and/or performance problems. It may also
damage metal, rubber, and plastic parts of the fuel system. Engine
damage or performance problems that result from using a fuel
with percentages of ethanol or methanol greater than shown
above are not covered under warranty.

Add fuel to the bottom of the maximum fuel level limit of the
fuel tank. Do not overfill. Wipe up spilled fuel before starting the
engine.

SAE 10W-30 is recommended for general use. Other viscosities
shown in the chart may be used when the average temperature in
your area is within the indicated range.

Oil is a major factor affecting performance and service life. Use
4-stroke automotive detergent oil.

Spilled fuel is not only a fire hazard, it causes environmental
damage. Wipe up spills immediately.

Keep gasoline away from appliance pilot lights, barbecues,
electric appliances, power tools, etc.

Refuel carefully to avoid spilling fuel. Do not fill the fuel tank
completely. It may be necessary to lower the fuel level
depending on operating conditions. After refueling, tighten the
fuel filler cap securely.

Never use stale or contaminated gasoline or an oil/gasoline
mixture. Avoid getting dirt or water in the fuel tank.

Fuel can damage paint and some types of plastic. Be careful not to
spill fuel when filling your fuel tank. Damage caused by spilled
fuel is not covered under the Distributor’s Limited Warranty.

Wipe up spills immediately.
Refuel only outdoors.
Stop engine and keep heat, sparks, and flame away.

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive, and you
can be burned or seriously injured when refueling.

If your equipment will be used on an infrequent or intermittent
basis, please refer to the fuel section of the HELPFUL TIPS &
SUGGESTIONS chapter (see page ) for additional information
regarding fuel deterioration.

For refueling, refer to the manufacturer’s instructions provided
with the equipment. See the following for a Honda supplied
standard fuel tank refueling instruction.

With the engine stopped and on a level surface, remove the fuel
filler cap and check the fuel level. Refill the tank if the fuel level
is low.

Use 4-stroke motor oil that meets or exceeds the requirements for
API service category SJ or later (or equivalent). Always check the
API service label on the oil container to be sure it includes the
letters SJ or later (or equivalent).

1.

2.

3.

13

08/09/29 18:32:34 32Z5K603_008



ENGLISH

REDUCTION CASE OIL (applicable types)

Recommended Oil

Oil Level Check

Oil Level Check

Oil Change

1/2 Reduction Case With Centrifugal Clutch

WASHER

OIL FILLER CAP/
DIPSTICK

UPPER LIMITOIL FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK

LOWER LIMIT
OIL FILL HOLE
(bottom edge)

LOWER LIMIT

UPPER LIMIT

OIL FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK

OIL DRAIN PLUG

OIL LEVEL

9

Install the oil filler cap/dipstick and tighten securely.

Use the same oil that is recommended for the engine (see page ).

Check the reduction case oil level with the engine stopped and in a
level position.

Remove the oil filler cap/dipstick and wipe it clean.

Insert and remove the oil filler cap/dipstick without screwing it
into the filler hole. Check the oil level shown on the oil filler cap/
dipstick.

If the oil level is low, add the recommended oil to reach the
upper limit mark on the dipstick.

Screw in the oil filler cap/dipstick and tighten securely.

Check the engine oil level with the engine stopped and in a level
position.

Remove the oil filler cap/dipstick and wipe it clean.

Insert the oil filler cap/dipstick into the oil filler neck as shown,
but do not screw it in, then remove it to check the oil level.

Reinstall the oil filler cap/dipstick.

If the oil level is near or below the lower limit mark on the
dipstick, fill with the recommended oil (see page ) to the
upper limit mark (bottom edge of the oil fill hole). Do not overfill.

Running the engine with a low oil level can cause engine damage.
This type of damage is not covered by the Distributor’s Limited
Warranty.

The Oil Alert system (applicable types) will automatically stop
the engine before the oil level falls below the safe limit.
However, to avoid the inconvenience of an unexpected
shutdown, fill to the upper limit, and check the oil level regularly.

Running the engine with a low oil level can cause engine
damage. This type of damage is not covered by the Distributor’s
Limited Warranty.

With the engine in a level position, fill with the recommended oil
(see page ) to the upper limit mark (bottom edge of the oil fill
hole) on the dipstick.

Please dispose of used motor oil in a manner that is compatible
with the environment. We suggest you take used oil in a sealed
container to your local recycling center or service station for
reclamation. Do not throw it in the trash, pour it on the ground,
or pour it down a drain.

Allow the used oil to drain completely, then reinstall the oil drain
plug and new washer, and tighten the oil drain plug securely.

Place a suitable container below the engine to catch the used oil,
then remove the oil filler cap/dipstick, oil drain plug and washer.

Drain the used oil when the engine is warm. Warm oil drains
quickly and completely.

The Oil Alert system (applicable types) will automatically stop the
engine before the oil level falls below the safe limit. However, to
avoid the inconvenience of an unexpected shutdown, always
check the engine oil level before startup.

1.

2.

3.

4.

3.

4.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

4.

8

8

8

08/09/29 18:33:04 32Z5K603_009



－

ENGLISH

AIR CLEANER

Inspection

Cleaning

Dual-Filter Element Types

Oil Change

LOWER LIMIT
GASKET

GASKET

TAB

GROOVE

PRECLEANER CAP

AIR CLEANER
COVER

PAPER FILTER
ELEMENT

FOAM FILTER
ELEMENT

WING NUT

WING NUT

WING NUT

DRAIN PLUG

UPPER LIMIT

AIR CLEANER COVER

WING NUT

PAPER FILTER ELEMENT

FOAM FILTER ELEMENT

AIR GUIDE

CYCLONE HOUSING

SPECIAL PAN SCREW (3)

OIL FILLER CAP/DIPSTICK

STANDARD DUAL-FILTER
ELEMENT TYPE

CYCLONE DUAL-FILTER ELEMENT TYPE

10

Operating the engine without an air filter, or with a damaged air
filter, will allow dirt to enter the engine, causing rapid engine wear.
This type of damage is not covered by the Distributor’s Limited
Warranty.

Refer to pages for instructions that apply to the air cleaner
and filter for your engine type.

Remove the wing nut from
the air cleaner cover, and
remove the cover.

Remove the wing nut from
the air filter, and remove the
filter.

Remove the foam filter from
the paper filter.

Inspect both air filter
elements, and replace them if
they are damaged. Always
replace the paper air filter
element at the scheduled
interval (see page ).

Drain the used oil while the engine is warm. Warm oil drains
quickly and completely.

Place a suitable container below the reduction case to catch the
used oil, then remove the oil filler cap/dipstick, the drain plug
and washer.

Allow the used oil to drain completely, then reinstall the drain
plug and a new washer, and tighten it securely.

Please dispose of used motor oil in a manner that is compatible
with the environment. We suggest you take used oil in a sealed
container to your local recycling center or service station for
reclamation. Do not throw it in the trash or pour it on the ground
or pour it down a drain.

Screw in the oil filler cap/dipstick and tighten securely.

Remove the air cleaner cover and inspect the filter elements.
Clean or replace dirty filter elements. Always replace damaged
filter elements. If equipped with an oil-bath air cleaner, also check
the oil level.With the engine in a level position, fill with the recommended oil

(see page ) to the upper limit mark on the dipstick. To check the
oil level, insert and remove the dipstick without screwing it into
the filler hole.

Reduction case oil capacity:

A dirty air cleaner will restrict air flow to the carburetor, reducing
engine performance. If you operate the engine in very dusty areas,
clean the air filter more often than specified in the MAINTENANCE
SCHEDULE (see page ).

0.30 L (0.32 US qt, 0.26 lmp qt)

Running the engine with a low reduction case oil level can cause
reduction case damage. 1.

2.

4.

3.

3.

4.

1.

2.

10 11

7

7

8

08/09/29 18:33:32 32Z5K603_010



ENGLISH

Oil Bath & Single-Filter Element Types

Low Profile Types

WING NUT CAP

GRID

AIR
CLEANER
CASE

OIL-BATH TYPE

OIL LEVEL

STEEL
WOOL

WING NUT

AIR
CLEANER
COVER

FOAM
FILTER
ELEMENT

GRID

AIR CLEANER COVER
CLIP

CLIP

AIR FILTER ELEMENT

SINGLE-FILTER ELEMENT TYPE

AIR FILTER ELEMENT

AIR
CLEANER
COVER

FOAM
FILTER
ELEMENT

11

Reassemble the air cleaner, and tighten the wing nut securely.

Wash the element in a solution of
household detergent and warm
water, then rinse thoroughly, or
wash in non-flammable or high
flash point solvent. Allow the
element to dry thoroughly.

Clean the air filter elements if they are to be reused.

Paper air filter element: Tap the filter element several times on a
hard surface to remove dirt, or blow compressed air [not
exceeding 207 kPa (2.1 kgf/cm , 30 psi)] through the filter
element from the inside. Never try to brush off dirt; brushing will
force dirt into the fibers.

Foam air filter element: Clean in warm soapy water, rinse, and
allow to dry thoroughly. Or clean in non-flammable solvent and
allow to dry. Dip the filter element in clean engine oil, then
squeeze out all excess oil. The engine will smoke when started if
too much oil is left in the foam.

CYCLONE TYPE ONLY: Remove the three pan-head screws from
the pre-cleaner cap, then remove the cyclone housing and air
guide. Wash the parts with water, dry them thoroughly, and
reassemble them.

Be sure to install the air guide as shown in the illustration.

Install the cyclone housing so the air intake tab fits into the
groove in the pre-cleaner cap.

Wipe dirt from the inside of the air cleaner case and cover using
a moist rag. Be careful to prevent dirt from entering the air duct
that leads to the carburetor.

Place the foam air filter element over the paper element, and
reinstall the assembled air filter. Be sure the gasket is in place
beneath the air filter. Tighten the air filter wing nut securely.

Install the air cleaner cover, and tighten the wing nut securely.

Remove the wing nut, and remove the air cleaner cap and cover.

Remove the air filter element from the cover. Wash the cover
and filter element in warm soapy water, rinse, and allow to dry
thoroughly. Or clean in non-flammable solvent and allow to dry.

Dip the filter element in clean engine oil, then squeeze out all
excess oil. The engine will smoke if too much oil is left in the
foam.

Oil capacities:

OIL BATH TYPE ONLY: Fill the air cleaner case to the OIL LEVEL
mark with the same oil that is recommended for the engine (see
page ).

Unsnap the air cleaner cover clips,
remove the air cleaner cover, and
remove the air filter element.

Soak the air filter element in clean
engine oil and squeeze out the
excess oil. The engine will smoke
during initial startup if too much
oil is left in the element.

Reinstall the air filter element and
the cover.

OIL BATH TYPE ONLY: Empty the used oil from the air cleaner
case, wash out any accumulated dirt with non-flammable
solvent, and dry the case.

60 cm (2.0 US oz , 2.1 Imp oz)
80 cm (2.7 US oz , 2.8 Imp oz)

6.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8.

9.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

8

GX240/GX270:
GX340/GX390:

08/09/29 18:34:01 32Z5K603_011



－

－ －

－
－

ENGLISH

SEDIMENT CUP

Cleaning

SPARK PLUG

Recommended Spark Plugs:

SPARK PLUG WRENCH

SEALING
WASHER

SIDE ELECTRODE

O-RING

SEDIMENT CUP

FUEL VALVE LEVER

OFF

0.7 0.8 mm
(0.028 0.031 in)

SPARK PLUG CAP

12

BPR6ES (NGK)
W20EPR-U (DENSO)

The recommended spark plug has the correct heat range for
normal engine operating temperatures.

An incorrect spark plug can cause engine damage.

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive, and you
can be burned or seriously injured when handling
fuel.

Attach the spark plug cap to the spark plug.

A loose spark plug can overheat and damage the engine.
Overtightening the spark plug can damage the threads in the
cylinder head.

When reinstalling the original spark plug, tighten 1/8 1/4 turn
after the spark plug seats to compress the washer.

When installing a new spark plug, tighten 1/2 turn after the spark
plug seats to compress the washer.

After the spark plug is seated, tighten with a 13/16-inch spark
plug wrench to compress the sealing washer.

Install the spark plug carefully,
by hand, to avoid cross-
threading.

The gap should be:

Measure the spark plug
electrode gap with a wire-
type feeler gauge. Correct the
gap, if necessary, by carefully
bending the side electrode.

Visually inspect the spark
plug. Replace it if damaged or
badly fouled, if the sealing
washer is in poor condition,
or if the electrode is worn.

Remove the spark plug with a
13/16-inch spark plug wrench.

Disconnect the spark plug cap,
and remove any dirt from
around the spark plug area.

For good performance, the spark plug must be properly gapped
and free of deposits.

If the engine has been running, let it cool before servicing the
spark plug.

0.7 0.8 mm (0.028 0.031 in)

Place the O-ring in the fuel valve, and install the sediment cup.
Tighten the sediment cup securely.

Wash the sediment cup in non-flammable solvent, and dry it
thoroughly.

Wipe up spills immediately.
Handle fuel only outdoors.
Stop engine and keep heat, sparks, and flame away.

Move the fuel valve lever to the OFF position, then remove the
sediment cup and O-ring.

Move the fuel valve lever to the ON position, and check for leaks.
Replace the O-ring if there is any leakage.

1.

2.

4.

3.

1.

2.

4.

3.

5.

6.

7.

08/09/29 18:34:28 32Z5K603_012



±

HELPFUL TIPS & SUGGESTIONS

STORING YOUR ENGINE

Storage Preparation

Cleaning

Fuel

SPARK ARRESTER (applicable types)

Spark Arrester Removal

Adjustment

IDLE SPEED

Spark Arrester Cleaning & Inspection

Adding a Gasoline Stabilizer to Extend Fuel Storage Life

ENGLISH

THROTTLE STOP SCREW

5 mm SCREWS

EXHAUST
DEFLECTOR

SPARK ARRESTER

MUFFLER
PROTECTOR

SCREEN

4 mm SCREW

4 mm
SCREWS

SPARK
ARRESTER

MUFFLER8 mm NUTS

13

Proper storage preparation is essential for keeping your engine
trouble-free and looking good. The following steps will help to
keep rust and corrosion from impairing your engine’s function and
appearance, and will make the engine easier to start when you use
it again.

If the engine has been running, allow it to cool for at least half an
hour before cleaning. Clean all exterior surfaces, touch up any
damaged paint, and coat other areas that may rust with a light film
of oil.

Using a garden hose or pressure washing equipment can force
water into the air cleaner or muffler opening. Water in the air
cleaner will soak the air filter, and water that passes through the
air filter or muffler can enter the cylinder, causing damage.

The spark arrester may be standard or an optional part, depending
on the engine type. In some areas, it is illegal to operate an engine
without a spark arrester. Check local laws and regulations. A spark
arrester is available from authorized Honda servicing dealers.

The spark arrester must be serviced every 100 hours to keep it
functioning as designed.

If the engine has been running, the muffler will be hot. Allow it to
cool before servicing the spark arrester.

Remove the two 8 mm nuts and remove the muffler from the
cylinder.

Standard idle speed:

Turn the throttle stop screw to
obtain the standard idle speed.

Move the throttle lever to its
minimum position.

Start the engine outdoors, and
allow it to warm up to operating
temperature.

Install the spark arrester, muffler protector, exhaust deflector
and muffler in the reverse order of disassembly.

Use a brush to remove carbon
deposits from the spark arrester
screen. Be careful not to damage
the screen. Replace the spark
arrester if it has breaks or holes.

Remove the 4 mm screw from the spark arrester, and remove
the spark arrester from the muffler.

Remove the four 5 mm screws from the muffler protector and
remove the muffler protector.

Remove the three 4 mm screws from the exhaust deflector, and
remove the deflector.

Stop the engine.

After adding a gasoline stabilizer, run the engine outdoors for 10
minutes to be sure that treated gasoline has replaced the
untreated gasoline in the carburetor.

Add gasoline stabilizer following the manufacturer’s instructions.

When adding a gasoline stabilizer, fill the fuel tank with fresh
gasoline. If only partially filled, air in the tank will promote fuel
deterioration during storage. If you keep a container of gasoline
for refueling, be sure that it contains only fresh gasoline.

You can extend fuel storage life by adding a gasoline stabilizer
that is formulated for that purpose, or you can avoid fuel
deterioration problems by draining the fuel tank and carburetor.

Fuel system damage or engine performance problems resulting
from neglected storage preparation are not covered under the
Distributor’s Limited Warranty.

The length of time that gasoline can be left in your fuel tank and
carburetor without causing functional problems will vary with
such factors as gasoline blend, your storage temperatures, and
whether the fuel tank is partially or completely filled. The air in a
partially filled fuel tank promotes fuel deterioration. Very warm
storage temperatures accelerate fuel deterioration. Fuel
deterioration problems may occur within a few months, or even
less if the gasoline was not fresh when you filled the fuel tank.

Gasoline will oxidize and deteriorate in storage. Deteriorated
gasoline will cause hard starting, and it leaves gum deposits that
clog the fuel system. If the gasoline in your engine deteriorates
during storage, you may need to have the carburetor and other
fuel system components serviced or replaced.

Depending on the region where you operate your equipment, fuel
formulations may deteriorate and oxidize rapidly. Fuel
deterioration and oxidation can occur in as little as 30 days and
may cause damage to the carburetor and/or fuel system. Please
check with your servicing dealer for local storage
recommendations.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

1.

2.

3.

1,400 rpm150

4.

08/09/29 18:35:02 32Z5K603_013



－ －

Storage Precautions

TRANSPORTING

Removal from Storage

Draining the Fuel Tank and Carburetor

Engine Oil

ENGLISH

DRAIN BOLT

FUEL VALVE LEVER

GASKET

O-RING

ON

Align notch on pulley
with hole at top of cover.

SEDIMENT CUP

14

If your engine will be stored with gasoline in the fuel tank and
carburetor, it is important to reduce the hazard of gasoline vapor
ignition. Select a well-ventilated storage area away from any
appliance that operates with a flame, such as a furnace, water
heater, or clothes dryer. Also avoid any area with a spark-
producing electric motor, or where power tools are operated.

If possible, avoid storage areas with high humidity, because that
promotes rust and corrosion.

Keep the engine level in storage. Tilting can cause fuel or oil
leakage.

With the engine and exhaust system cool, cover the engine to
keep out dust. A hot engine and exhaust system can ignite or melt
some materials. Do not use sheet plastic as a dust cover.
A nonporous cover will trap moisture around the engine,
promoting rust and corrosion.

Gasoline is highly flammable and explosive, and you
can be burned or seriously injured when handling
fuel.

If the cylinder was coated with oil during storage preparation, the
engine will smoke briefly at startup. This is normal.

Check your engine as described in the BEFORE OPERATION
CHECKS section of this manual (see page ).

If equipped with a battery for electric starter types, recharge the
battery once a month while the engine is in storage.
This will help to extend the service life of the battery.

If the engine has been running, allow it to cool for at least 15
minutes before loading the engine-powered equipment on the
transport vehicle. A hot engine and exhaust system can burn you
and can ignite some materials.

If the fuel was drained during storage preparation, fill the tank with
fresh gasoline. If you keep a container of gasoline for refueling, be
sure it contains only fresh gasoline. Gasoline oxidizes and
deteriorates over time, causing hard starting.

Keep the engine level when transporting to reduce the possibility
of fuel leakage. Turn the fuel valve to the OFF position (see
page ).

Reinstall the spark plug.

Pour a teaspoon 5 10 cm (5 10 cc) of clean engine oil into the
cylinder.

Remove the spark plug (see page ).

Change the engine oil (see page ).

After all the fuel has drained into the container, reinstall the
drain bolt, gasket, sediment cup and O-ring. Tighten the drain
bolt and sediment cup securely.

Remove the carburetor drain bolt and gasket. Remove the
sediment cup and O-ring, then move the fuel valve lever to the
ON position.

Place an approved gasoline container below the carburetor, and
use a funnel to avoid spilling fuel.

Move the fuel valve lever to the OFF positions.

Wipe up spills immediately.
Handle fuel only outdoors.
Stop engine and keep heat, sparks, and flame away.

Pull the starter grip several times to distribute the oil in the
cylinder.

Pull the starter grip slowly until resistance is felt and the notch
on the starter pulley aligns with the hole at the top of the recoil
starter cover. This will close the valves so moisture cannot enter
the engine cylinder. Return the starter grip gently.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

3

5

1.

2.

3.

4.

12

9

08/09/29 18:35:31 32Z5K603_014



×

－

×

×

TAKING CARE OF UNEXPECTED PROBLEMS

ENGINE WILL

NOT START

Possible Cause Correction

ENGINE LACKS

POWER

Possible Cause Correction

FUSE REPLACEMENT (applicable types)

ENGLISH

FUSE
COVER

ENGINE SWITCH
REAR COVER

6 12 mm
SPECIAL SCREW

FUSE

15

Check air filter.

Check fuel.

Take engine to
an authorized
Honda
servicing
dealer, or refer
to shop
manual.

Electric
starting
(applicable
types):
Check battery
and fuse.
Check control
positions.

Check engine
oil level.

Check fuel.

Remove and
inspect spark
plug.

Take engine to
an authorized
Honda
servicing
dealer, or refer
to shop
manual.

Remove the 6 12 mm screw from the rear cover of the engine
switch box.

Filter element(s)
restricted.

Bad fuel; engine
stored without
treating or
draining
gasoline, or
refueled with
bad gasoline.
Fuel filter
restricted,
carburetor
malfunction,
ignition
malfunction,
valves stuck, etc.

Remove the fuse cover, then pull out and inspect the fuse.

Clean or replace
filter element(s)
(p. 10 11).
Drain fuel tank and
carburetor (p. 14).
Refuel with fresh
gasoline (p. 8).

Replace or repair
faulty components
as necessary.

Recharge battery.

Replace fuse.
(p. 15).

Move lever to ON
position.
Move lever to
CLOSED position
unless the engine
is warm.
Turn engine switch
to ON position.
Fill with the
recommended oil
to the proper level
(p. 9).
Refuel (p. 8).
Drain fuel tank and
carburetor (p. 14).
Refuel with fresh
gasoline (p. 8).

Gap or replace
spark plug (p. 12).

Dry and reinstall
spark plug. Start
engine with
throttle lever in
MAX. position.
Replace or repair
faulty components
as necessary.

The electric starter relay circuit and battery charging circuit are
protected by a fuse. If the fuse burns out, the electric starter will
not operate. The engine can be started manually if the fuse burns
out, but running the engine will not charge the battery.

If the fuse is burnt out, discard the burnt-out fuse. Install a new
fuse with the same rating as the one that was removed, and
reinstall the cover.

Reinstall the rear cover. Install the 6 12 mm screw and tighten
it securely.

If you have questions regarding the rating of the original fuse,
contact your servicing Honda engine dealer.

Never use a fuse with a rating greater than the one originally
equipped with the engine. Serious damage to the electrical
system or a fire could result.

Frequent fuse failure usually indicates a short circuit or an
overload in the electrical system. If the fuse burns out frequently,
take the engine to a servicing Honda dealer for repair.

Battery
discharged.

Fuse burnt out.

Fuel valve OFF.

Choke open.

Engine switch
OFF.
Engine oil level
low (Oil Alert
models).

Out of fuel.
Bad fuel; engine
stored without
treating or
draining
gasoline, or
refueled with
bad gasoline.
Spark plug faulty,
fouled, or
improperly
gapped.
Spark plug wet
with fuel
(flooded engine).

Fuel filter
restricted,
carburetor
malfunction,
ignition
malfunction,
valves stuck, etc.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

1.

2.

3.

1.

2.

3.

6.

08/09/29 18:35:51 32Z5K603_015



－

－ －

－
－

＋ ＋

－

＋

＋
－

＋

－ －

～

～

－

＋

ENGLISH

Remote Control Linkage

Serial Number Location

Battery Connections for Electric Starter (applicable types)

Recommended Battery

WARNING:

Wash hands after handling.

TECHNICAL INFORMATION

NEGATIVE ( )
BATTERY CABLE

REMOTE THROTTLE LINKAGE

Flexible wire core
mounting

Solid wire core
mounting

WIRE

5 mm
CIRCLIP

4 mm SCREW

WIRE HOLDER

THROTTLE
LEVER

OPTIONAL

REMOTE CHOKE LINKAGE

SERIAL NUMBER &
ENGINE TYPE LOCATION

RETURN SPRING

CHOKE LEVER

THROTTLE LEVER
FRICTION NUT

ELECTRIC STARTER
(applicable types)

STARTER
SOLENOID

POSITIVE ( ) BATTERY CABLE

WIRE HOLDER

16

The throttle and choke control levers are provided with holes for
optional cable attachment. The following illustrations show
installation examples for a solid wire cable and for a flexible,
braided wire cable. If using a flexible, braided wire cable, add a
return spring as shown.

It is necessary to loosen the throttle lever friction nut when
operating the throttle with a remote-mounted control.

Record the engine serial
number in the space below. You
will need this information when
ordering parts and when
making technical or warranty
inquiries.

Engine serial number: __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __ __

Engine type: ___ ___ ___ ___

Date Purchased: ______ / ______ / ______

12 V 14 Ah 12 V 30 Ah

Coat the terminals and cable ends with grease.

Connect the battery negative ( ) cable to the battery negative
( ) terminal as shown.

Connect the battery positive ( ) cable to the battery positive ( )
terminal as shown.

Connect the battery negative ( ) cable to an engine mounting
bolt, frame bolt, or other good engine ground connection.

Connect the battery positive ( ) cable to the starter solenoid
terminal as shown.

Battery posts, terminals, and related accessories
contain lead and lead compounds.

Keep all sparks, open flames, and smoking materials
away from the battery.

A battery can explode if you do not follow the correct
procedure, seriously injuring anyone nearby.

Be careful not to connect the battery in reverse polarity, as this will
short circuit the battery charging system. Always connect the
positive ( ) battery cable to the battery terminal before
connecting the negative ( ) battery cable, so your tools cannot
cause a short circuit if they touch a grounded part while tightening
the positive ( ) battery cable end.

12 V 18 Ah 12 V 30 Ah

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

GX240
GX270
GX340
GX390

08/09/29 18:36:23 32Z5K603_016



ENGLISH

Emission Control System Information

Source of Emissions

Carburetor Modifications for High Altitude Operation

Maintenance

Replacement Parts

Problems That May Affect Emissions

Tampering and Altering

The U.S., California Clean Air Acts and Environment Canada

17

The combustion process produces carbon monoxide, oxides of
nitrogen, and hydrocarbons. Control of hydrocarbons and oxides
of nitrogen is very important because, under certain conditions,
they react to form photochemical smog when subjected to
sunlight. Carbon monoxide does not react in the same way, but it
is toxic.

When the carburetor has been modified for high altitude operation,
the air-fuel mixture will be too lean for low altitude use. Operation
at altitudes below 1,500 meters (5,000 feet) with a modified
carburetor may cause the engine to overheat and result in serious
engine damage. For use at low altitudes, have your servicing
dealer return the carburetor to original factory specifications.

Even with carburetor modification, engine horsepower will
decrease about 3.5% for each 300-meter (1,000-foot) increase in
altitude. The effect of altitude on horsepower will be greater than
this if no carburetor modification is made.

High altitude performance can be improved by specific
modifications to the carburetor. If you always operate your engine
at altitudes above 1,500 meters (5,000 feet), have your servicing
dealer perform this carburetor modification. This engine, when
operated at high altitude with the carburetor modifications for
high altitude use, will meet each emission standard throughout its
useful life.

At high altitude, the standard carburetor air-fuel mixture will be
too rich. Performance will decrease, and fuel consumption will
increase. A very rich mixture will also foul the spark plug and
cause hard starting. Operation at an altitude that differs from that
at which this engine was certified, for extended periods of time,
may increase emissions.

Honda utilizes appropriate air/fuel ratios and other emissions
control systems to reduce the emissions of carbon monoxide,
oxides of nitrogen, and hydrocarbons.
Additionally, Honda fuel systems utilize components and control
technologies to reduce evaporative emissions.

Follow the maintenance schedule on page . Remember that this
schedule is based on the assumption that your machine will be
used for its designed purpose. Sustained high-load or high-
temperature operation, or use in unusually wet or dusty conditions,
will require more frequent service.

A manufacturer of an aftermarket part assumes the responsibility
that the part will not adversely affect emission performance. The
manufacturer or rebuilder of the part must certify that use of the
part will not result in a failure of the engine to comply with
emission regulations.

The emission control systems on your Honda engine were
designed, built, and certified to conform with EPA, California
(models certified for sale in California), and Canadian emission
regulations. We recommend the use of Honda Genuine parts
whenever you have maintenance done. These original-design
replacement parts are manufactured to the same standards as the
original parts, so you can be confident of their performance. The
use of replacement parts that are not of the original design and
quality may impair the effectiveness of your emission control
system.

Black exhaust smoke or high fuel consumption.
Afterburning (backfiring).
Misfiring or backfiring under load.
Rough idle.
Hard starting or stalling after starting.

If you are aware of any of the following symptoms, have your
engine inspected and repaired by your servicing dealer.

Altering or defeating the governor linkage or speed-adjusting
mechanism to cause the engine to operate outside its design
parameters.

Removal or alteration of any part of the intake, fuel, or exhaust
systems.

Tampering with or altering the emission control system may
increase emissions beyond the legal limit. Among those acts that
constitute tampering are:

The following instructions and procedures must be followed in
order to keep the emissions from your Honda engine within the
emission standards.

EPA, California and Canadian regulations require all
manufacturers to furnish written instructions describing the
operation and maintenance of emission control systems.

7

08/09/29 18:36:45 32Z5K603_017



× ×
× ×

－

－

－

× ×

× ×
× ×

× ×

× ×

×

× ×

×

× ×

× ×

＊

＊

＊

＊

＊

ENGLISH

SpecificationsAir Index

Descriptive Term Applicable to Emissions Durability Period

GX240/GX270 (PTO shaft type S, with fuel tank)

GX340/GX390 (PTO shaft type S, with fuel tank)

18

355 430 422 mm
(14.0 16.9 16.6 in)

25.0 kg (55.1 lbs)

The bar graph is intended to provide you, our customer, the ability
to compare the emissions performance of available engines. The
lower the Air Index, the less pollution.

The durability description is intended to provide you with
information relating to the engine’s emission durability period.
The descriptive term indicates the useful life period for the engine’s
emission control system. See your Emission Control System
Warranty for additional information.

300 hours (0 80 cc, inclusive)
500 hours (greater than 80 cc)

1,000 hours (225 cc and greater)

Moderate

Intermediate

Extended

50 hours (0 80 cc, inclusive)
125 hours (greater than 80 cc)
125 hours (0 80 cc, inclusive)
250 hours (greater than 80 cc)

An Air Index Information label is applied to engines certified to an
emission durability time period in accordance with the
requirements of the California Air Resources Board.

Counterclockwise
Transistor magneto

Forced air

17.7 N·m (1.80 kgf·m, 13.1 lbf·ft)
at 2,500 rpm

6.0 kW (8.2 PS, 8.0 bhp) at 3,600 rpm

[77.0 58.0 mm (3.0 2.3 in)]
270 cm (16.5 cu-in)

380 450 447 mm
(15.0 17.7 17.6 in)

31.5 kg (69.4 lbs)

389 cm (23.7 cu-in)
[88.0 64.0 mm (3.5 2.5 in)]

8.2 kW (11.1 PS, 11.0 bhp) at 3,600 rpm

25.1 N·m (2.56 kgf·m, 18.5 lbf·ft)
at 2,500 rpm

Forced air
Transistor magneto
Counterclockwise

The power rating of the engine indicated in this document is the
net power output tested on a production engine for the engine
model and measured in accordance with SAE J1349 at 3,600
rpm (Net Power) and at 2,500 rpm (Max. Net Torque). Mass
production engines may vary from this value.
Actual power output for the engine installed in the final machine
will vary depending on numerous factors, including the
operating speed of the engine in application, environmental
conditions, maintenance, and other variables.

Length Width
Height
Dry mass [weight]
Engine type
Displacement
[Bore Stroke]

Net power

Max. Net torque

Engine oil capacity
Fuel tank capacity
Cooling system
Ignition system
PTO shaft rotation

Length Width
Height
Dry mass [weight]
Engine type
Displacement
[Bore Stroke]

Net power

Max. Net torque

Engine oil capacity
Fuel tank capacity
Cooling system
Ignition system
PTO shaft rotation

242 cm (14.8 cu-in)
[73.0 58.0 mm (2.9 2.3 in)]

5.3 kW (7.2 PS, 7.1 bhp) at 3,600 rpm

15.3 N·m (1.56 kgf·m, 11.3 lbf·ft)
at 2,500 rpm

337 cm (20.6 cu-in)
[82.0 64.0 mm (3.2 2.5 in)]

7.1 kW (9.7 PS, 9.5 bhp) at 3,600 rpm

22.1 N·m (2.25 kgf·m, 16.3 lbf·ft)
at 2,500 rpm

1.1 L (1.2 US qt, 1.0 lmp qt)
5.3 L (1.40 US gal, 1.17 lmp gal)

6.1 L (1.61 US gal, 1.34 lmp gal)
1.1 L (1.2 US qt, 1.0 lmp qt)

(Models certified for sale in California)

4-stroke, overhead valve, single cylinder

4-stroke, overhead valve, single cylinder

(in accordance
with SAE J1349 )

(in accordance
with SAE J1349 )

(in accordance
with SAE J1349 )

(in accordance
with SAE J1349 )

GX340

GX240

GX240

GX270

GX270

GX240

GX270

GX340

GX390

GX390

GX340

GX390

08/09/29 18:37:13 32Z5K603_018



±
±
±

－
－

ENGLISH

Wiring Diagrams

Quick Reference Information

Tuneup Specifications

ITEM SPECIFICATION MAINTENANCE

GX240/GX270/GX340/GX390

With Oil Alert and Electric Starter

With Oil Alert and Without Electric Starter

19

Fuel

Engine oil

Reduction
case oil
Spark plug

Maintenance

SAE 10W-30, API SJ or later, for general use.
Refer to page 8.

Same oil as engine oil, see above (applicable
types).

Before each use:
Check engine oil level. Refer to page 9.
Check reduction case oil (applicable types).
Refer to page 9.
Check air filter. Refer to page 10.

First 20 hours:
Change engine oil. Refer to page 9.
Change reduction case oil (applicable types).
Refer to page 10.

Subsequent:
Refer to the maintenance schedule on page 7.

W20EPR-U (DENSO)
BPR6ES (NGK)

U.S.
Except
U.S.

Pump octane rating 86 or higher
Research octane rating 91 or higher
Pump octane rating 86 or higher

Unleaded gasoline (Refer to page 8)

Spark plug gap

Idle speed
Valve clearance
(cold)

Other
specifications

1,400 150 rpm
IN: 0.15 0.02 mm
EX: 0.20 0.02 mm

0.7 0.8 mm
(0.028 0.031 in)

Refer to page: 12

Refer to page: 13
See your
authorized
Honda dealer

No other adjustments needed.

CONTROL BOX
RECTIFIER

ENGINE SWITCH
OIL ALERT UNIT

OIL LEVEL SWITCH

CHARGING COIL

SPARK PLUG
STARTER MOTOR
STARTER SOLENOID
BATTERY (12 V)

Black
Yellow
Blue
Green
Red
White

Brown
Orange
Light blue
Light green
Pink
Gray

Br
O
Lb
Lg
P

Gr

Bl
Y

Bu
G
R
W

FUSE

Type with Oil Alert unit

IGNITION COIL

CIRCUIT PROTECTOR

Type without Oil Alert unit

(1)
(2)
(3)
(4)
(5)
(6)
(7)
(8)

(9)
(10)
(11)
(12)
(13)
(14)
(15)

08/09/29 18:37:37 32Z5K603_019



《 》

－

Canada:

United States, Puerto Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands:

For European Area:

United States, Puerto Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands:

All Other Areas:

Honda’s Office

United States, Puerto Rico, and U.S. Virgin Islands:

American Honda Motor Co., Inc.

Canada:

Honda Canada, Inc.

DISTRIBUTOR/DEALER LOCATOR INFORMATION

CUSTOMER SERVICE INFORMATION

Australia:

Honda Australia Motorcycle and Power Equipment Pty. Ltd.

For European Area:

Honda Europe NV.

All Other Areas:

ENGLISH

CONSUMER INFORMATION

20

or visit our website: www.honda.ca
Call (888) 9HONDA9

or visit our website: www.honda-engines.com
Call (800) 426-7701

Visit our website: http://www.honda-engines-eu.com

Servicing dealership personnel are trained professionals. They
should be able to answer any question you may have. If you
encounter a problem that your dealer does not solve to your
satisfaction, please discuss it with the dealership’s management.
The Service Manager, General Manager, or Owner can help.
Almost all problems are solved in this way.

If you are dissatisfied with the decision made by the dealership’s
management, contact the Honda Regional Engine Distributor for
your area.

If you are still dissatisfied after speaking with the Regional Engine
Distributor, you may contact the Honda Office as shown.

If you are dissatisfied with the decision made by the dealership’s
management, contact the Honda Office as shown.

When you write or call, please provide this information:

Equipment manufacturer’s name and model number that the
engine is mounted on
Engine model, serial number, and type (see page )
Name of dealer who sold the engine to you
Name, address, and contact person of the dealer who services
your engine
Date of purchase
Your name, address and telephone number
A detailed description of the problem

Power Equipment Division
Customer Relations Office
4900 Marconi Drive
Alpharetta, GA 30005-8847

715 Milner Avenue
Toronto, ON
M1B 2K8

Telephone:

Or telephone: (770) 497-6400, 8:30 am - 7:00 pm ET

(888) 9HONDA9
(888) 946-6329
(416) 299-3400
(877) 939-0909
(416) 287-4776

Toll free

Local Toronto dialing area
Toll free
Local Toronto dialing area

Facsimile:

1954 1956 Hume Highway Campbellfield Victoria 3061

(03) 9270 1111
(03) 9270 1133

Telephone:
Facsimile:

European Engine Center

http://www.honda-engines-eu.com

Please contact the Honda distributor in your area for assistance.

16

08/09/29 18:38:09 32Z5K603_020


